AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, May 7, 2020 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson Ed Newman
Commissioners Courtney Christiansen
Mick Routh
TJ Welch
Peter Wilk

NOTICE OF REMOTE ACCESS ONLY:

In accordance with the current Shelter in Place Order from Santa Cruz County Health Services
and Executive Order N-29-20 from the Executive Department of the State of California, the
Planning Commission meeting will not be physically open to the public and in person
attendance cannot be accommodated.

To maximize public safety while still maintaining transparency and public access, members of
the public can observe the meeting online at http://capitolaca.igm2.com/Citizens/Default.aspx or
live on Spectrum Cable Television channel 8.

Remote participation is possible in the form of emailed public comment.

How to comment via email:

1. As always, send additional materials to the Planning Commission via
planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us by 5 p.m. the Wednesday before the meeting

and they will be distributed to agenda recipients.
2. During the meeting, send comments via email to publiccomment@ci.capitola.ca.us

Identify the item you wish to comment on in your email’s subject line.

Emailed comments will be accepted from the start of the meeting until the Chair
announces that public comment for that Consent Agenda/Public Hearing item is
closed.

Emailed comments should be a maximum of 450 words, which corresponds to
approximately 3 minutes of speaking time.

Each emailed comment will be read aloud for up to three minutes and/or displayed
on a screen.

Emails received by publiccomment@ci.capitola.ca.us outside of the comment period
outlined above will not be included in the record.
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1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda

B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Mar 5, 2020 7:00 PM

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3)
Planning Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission
Discussion; and 6) Decision.

A. 319 Riverview Avenue #18-0609 APN: 035-171-05
Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit for reconstruction of an historic structure with
new addition for a second unit (duplex) located within the C-V (Central Village) zoning
district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit that is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Pauline & Bud LoMonaco

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 11.30.2018

B. 115 San Jose Avenue #19-0186 APN: 035-221-18&19
Master Conditional Use Permit for the mixed-use Capitola Mercantile including specific
allowances for to-go food establishments, tasting rooms, retail sales, personal services,
and designated shared seating areas with onsite consumption of beer and wine located
within the C-V (Central Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Capitola Associates, LLC

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 04.19.2019

5. DIRECTOR'S REPORT
6. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

7. ADJOURNMENT
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APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit,
Variance, and Coastal Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural
and Site Review Design Permit can be appealed to the City Council within the (10) working days following
the date of the Commission action. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is
extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that is
appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City
at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Need more
information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code § 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on
Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www.cityofcapitola.org.
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3.A

DRAFT MINUTES
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
THURSDAY, MARCH 5, 2020
7 P.M. - CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Commissioners Christiansen, Routh, Welch, Wilk, and Chair Newman were present.

2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS
A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda — none
B. Public Comments
Mr. Sonnenfeld announced his disappointment in the recent City Council decision to require off-street
parking for all Accessory Dwelling Units in the Cliffwood Heights neighborhood.
C. Commission Comments
Commissioner Wilk acknowledged Mr. Sonnenfeld’s concerns and explained that he feels his

responsibility to uphold Council’s will as they are the elected officials; and in this case, Council
directed the Planning Commission to adhere to new Statewide ADU rules as strictly as possible.

D. Staff Comments
Director Herlihy said that the ADU ordinance was introduced at the most recent Council meeting and

that some recommendations from the California Department of Housing and Community
Development (HCD) will be incorporated before the ordinance returns to Council for its first reading.

Director Herlihy announced that Mattress Firm has come into compliance with the City’s sign code
and that the project at 401 Capitola Avenue is also now in compliance.

Lastly, Director Herlihy said that she and City’s Finance Director are in touch with a vacation rental
compliance company to learn how their services could benefit Capitola.

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Jan 16, 2020 7:00 PM

MOTION: Approve the minutes

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Welch

SECONDER: Wilk

AYES: Newman, Welch, Wilk, Routh, Christiansen

B. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Feb 6, 2020 7:00 PM
MOTION: Approve the minutes.

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Wilk

SECONDER: Routh

AYES: Newman, Wilk, Routh

ABSAINTED: Christiansen, Welch

City of Capitola Page 1 Updated 3/6/2020 9:04 AM
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4. CONSENT CALENDAR

A. 1530 49th Avenue #19-0665 APN: 034-042-07
Design Permit for demolition of an existing one-story single-family residence and
construction of a new two-story single-family residence and accessory dwelling
unit located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible
appeals are exhausted.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Rodger Shaheen

Representative: Francisco Torres, Filed: 12.02.2019

MOTION: Approve the Design Permit and the Coastal Development Permit with the following conditions
and findings.

CONDITIONS:

1. The project approval consists of the demolition of an existing one-story, single family residence
construction of a 3,392-square-foot single-family residence that includes a 499-square-foot
attached accessory dwelling unit. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 5,663 square foot
property is 60% (3,398 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 59.9% with a total of 3,392
square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved
as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on March 5,
2020, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the
hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications
to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans

3. Attime of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full
on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. Attime of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be
printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be
done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and
submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the
size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by the
Community Development Department. The landscape plan can be produced by the property
owner, landscape professional, or landscape architect. Landscape plans shall reflect the
Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of
any proposed (but not required) irrigation systems.

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0665 shall be
paid in full.

8. Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu fees as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 5, 2020 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan approval
by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water District,
and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan,
shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in compliance
with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution
Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan to
the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post Construction
Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards relating to low
impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to
verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road
right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between
nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk shall
be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public Works
Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet current
Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall demonstrate compliance with
the tree planting requirement to meet the goal of 15% tree canopy coverage. Trees shall not be of
fruit-bearing variety and shall be 15-gallon or larger in size.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of
non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant
shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or
shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure
to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration.
Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to
Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out of
public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing overhead
utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 5, 2020 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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22. Before obtaining a building permit for a secondary dwelling unit, the property owner shall file with
the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference to the deed under which
the property was acquired by the present owner and stating that:

a. The accessory dwelling unit may not be used for vacation rentals (30 days or less); and
b. The secondary dwelling unit shall not be sold separately from the primary dwelling.

23. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall complete a revocable encroachment
agreement, in a form provided by the Public Works Department, for all approved privately
installed improvements within the unutilized street right-of-way.

EINDINGS:

A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed two-story single-family residence with a
499-square-foot attached accessory dwelling unit complies with the development standards of the
R-1 (Single-Family Residential) District. The project secures the purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the application for the two-story single-family residence with a
499-square-foot attached accessory dwelling unit. The design of the home, with board and
batten siding, hipped roof, and composition shingles, will fit nicely with the existing neighborhood.
The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303(a) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code
of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single family residence, or a second
dwelling unit in a residential zone. This project involves a single-family residence with an attached
accessory dwelling unit within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

RESULT: APPROVED [4 TO 0]
MOVER: Routh
SECONDER: Wilk
AYES: Welch, Wilk, Routh, Christiansen
ABSTAIN: Newman
B. 115 San Jose Avenue #19-0186 APN: 035-221-17&18

REQUEST TO CONTINUE Master Use Permit including designated shared
seating areas with onsite consumption of beer and wine for the Capitola
Mercantile located within the C-V (Central Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Peter Dwares

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 04.19.2019

MOTION: Continue to the next regular meeting of the Planning Commission on April 2, 2020.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 5, 2020 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Welch
SECONDER: Christiansen
AYES: Newman, Welch, Wilk, Routh, Christiansen

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A.

2163 Francesco Circle #19-0661 APN: 034-541-15
Tree Removal Permit to remove three healthy palm trees and plant six trees

within the PD (Planned Development) zoning district.

This project is outside the Coastal Zone.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Satu Larson

Representative: Satu Larson, Filed: 11.25.19

Assistant Planner Sesanto presented the staff report.

Commissioner Wilk asked if previous wording was available from a previously approved tree
removal condition, which was based on canopy coverage rather than the number of trees. If so, he
requested that same language also be used for this tree-removal and replacement project.

Commissioner Welch agreed that the typical two-for-one replacement requirement can be
overwhelming for Capitola lot sizes.

Chair Newman said that Capitola City Code does not provide for this situation because there is no
code-compliant basis for the trees’ removal. Director Herlihy agreed that the tree-removal section of
Code could be updated to be more realistic.

Chair Welch stated that he prefers a percentage canopy coverage requirement to a certain number
of trees. Chair Newman said that the ordinance needs to be revised if the Commission desires a
more liberal tree-removal policy.

Commissioner Routh asked why this application would be treated differently than the one in the past
with the 15% replacement canopy coverage condition. Chair Newman said that per Capitola Code
specific reasons are required in order to remove trees, none of which this applicant fulfills.

MOTION: Approve the Tree Removal Permit with the following conditions and findings; a 15%
replacement canopy coverage will be required, instead of a two-for-one replacement.

CONDITIONS:

1. The project approval consists of the removal of three queen palm trees. The proposed project is
approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on
March 5, 2020, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.

2. The applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the tree removal permit authorized by this

permit for 3 palm trees to be removed from the property. Replacement-trees-shall-be-planted-ata

as-shewn-on-the-approved-plans. The landscape plan shall reflect the Planning Commission

approval, with an allowance to reduce the 6-tree replanting requirement as long as the 15%
minimum canopy coverage is met, and shall identify type, size, and location of species.

3.A
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EINDINGS:

1.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the
Community Tree and Forest Management Ordinance including the city goal of 15 percent
canopy coverage.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have both reviewed
the major landscape renovation project. Although the home is not being remodeled, the property
is doing extensive work to the landscaping including the removal of existing hardscape within the
rear yard, removal of the three palms, and the establishment of six new trees more
complimentary to the region. The major landscape renovation could be considered as a major
remodel in the discretionary review by the Planning Commission. The application, subject to the
conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the Community Tree and Forest management
Ordinance to meet the city goal of 15 percent canopy coverage

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15332 of the California Environmental
Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations.

Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects characterized as in-fill development.
Specifically, 15332 exempts projects if: the project is consistent with the applicable general plan
designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation
and regulations; the proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no value as habitat
for endangered, rare, or threatened species; approval of the project would not result in any
significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and the site can be
adequately served by all required utilities and public services. The project satisfies all of these
criteria, and no adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed
project.

The project secures the policy of the city to protect the locally significant, scenic and
mature trees as listed in the heritage tree list to be adopted pursuant to this chapter, in
order to protect the character of Capitola.

The proposal would remove three trees, but would preserve the coast live oak, which is a mature
and locally significant tree.

The project secures the overall goals of the Community Tree and Forest Management
Ordinance to protect and increase the level of tree cover on public and private lands within
the city, maintain trees in a healthy and non-hazardous condition, and promote planting of
additional trees to increase tree cover (hereby referred to as canopy coverage) throughout
the city.

The proposal would increase the level of tree cover on private lands within the city.

The project secures the policy of the city to encourage new tree planting on public and
private property and to cultivate a flourishing community forest.
The proposal would remove three trees and add six new trees, for a total of eight on-site trees.

The project secures the goal of the city to maintain and enhance the tree canopy coverage
existing at the time of adoption of the ordinance codified in this chapter (as determined
through aerial photography taken within twelve months from adoption of the ordinance
codified in this chapter), and to increase flowering tree canopy to help identify and
beautify city streets and neighborhoods.

The proposal would maintain the long-term tree canopy coverage and increase flowering tree
canopy which helps identify and beautify city streets and neighborhoods.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 5, 2020 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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7. The project secures the goal of the city to maintain fifteen percent coverage of tree canopy
on individual lots, consisting of flowering, deciduous, and evergreen trees, to be enforced
on an on-going basis via the design review process.

The proposal would exceed the city goal of fifteen percent coverage of tree canopy for individual
lots and consist of flowering and evergreen trees.

RESULT: APPROVED [4 TO 1]
MOVER: Wilk
SECONDER: Welch
AYES: Welch, Wilk, Routh, Christiansen
NAYS: Newman
B. 1115 41st Avenue #19-0534 APN: 034-163-02

Amendment to a Master Sign Program for O’Neill Surf Shop located within the CC
(Community Commercial) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: O’Neill Surf Shop

Representative: Mike Terron, Filed: 10.15.19

Chair Newman recused himself from this item as he has a commercial relationship with the
applicant. He also recused from Item 5.C due to proximity. Chair Newman left and turned over the
meeting to Vice-Chair Routh.

Assistant Planner Sesanto presented the staff report.

The applicant’s representative Mark Mesara stated agreement with staff's conditions and was
present to answer questions.

MOTION: Approve the Amendment to the Master Sign Program with the following conditions and findings.

CONDITIONS:

1. The project approval amends the Master Sign Program for O’Neill Surf Shop at 1115 41st Avenue.
The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the
Planning Commission on March 5, 2020, except as modified through conditions imposed by the
Planning Commission during the meeting.

2. The Master Sign Program shall consist of the following:
a. Location:
i. One sign is permitted on the northeast corner of the building, facing Melton
Street and 41st Avenue.
ii. Second sign is permitted on the southeast corner of the building, facing 41st
Avenue and the train tracks.
iii. Sign shall be located between the first and second story as shown in exhibit A.
b. Lettering style and sign color is subject to Community Development Director’s approval.
c. Maximum Sign Area:
i. Maximum sign area for each wall sign is 48 square feet.
ii. Sign area is measured as defined in Capitola Municipal Code.
d. Sign Dimensions: The maximum sign dimensions provide design flexibility, but a sign
cannot exceed the maximum sign area established above.
i. Maximum sign height: 5’- 0”
ii. Maximum sign width: 11’- 9”
e. Lettering: 2 lines of copy permitted — maximum 30 inches combined height.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 5, 2020 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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f. lllumination: The signs may either be:
i. Internally illuminated with sign returns with a minimum of 5 inches in depth and
black or dark in color.
ii. Externally illuminated. Letters and logo shall be raised, routed into the sign face
or designed to give the sign variety and depth.

3. Individual sign permits may be issued by the Community Development Director or their designee
with an administrative sign permit and building permit.

4. The projecting sign may not expose any direct lighting or electrical. All electrical shall be
concealed. The lettering on the projecting sign will be backlit. The letters shall be routed out and
remain open.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and
submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the
size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0534 shall be
paid in full.

7. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road
right-of-way.

8. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between
nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

9. Compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval
or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit
amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a
timely manner may result in permit revocation.

10. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

FINDINGS:

1. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the project. The
proposed master sign program amendment complies with the development standards of the CC
(Community Commercial) Zoning District. The project secures the purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

2. Maintain the character and aesthetic integrity of the subject property and surrounding
area.
Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the application for
the master sign program amendment. The proposed amendments to the MSP allows signs of
similar size and nature to the existing signage. The project will maintain the character and
integrity of the neighborhood.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 5, 2020 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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3. Reasonably prevent and reduce the sort of visual blight which results when signs are
designed without due regard to effects on their surroundings. Reasonable conditions may
be imposed in approving applications which would otherwise be disapproved.

Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the application for
the master sign program amendment. The proposed amendments to the MSP have been
designed to limit light impacts to nearby properties and will reasonably prevent and visual blight.

4. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental
Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations. Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts minor alterations of existing public
or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving
negligible or no expansion of existing or former use. This project involves amendments to an
existing master sign program within the CC (Community Commercial) zoning district. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Welch
SECONDER: Christiansen
AYES: Welch, Wilk, Routh, Christiansen
RECUSED: Newman
C. 201 Capitola Avenue #19-0375 APN: 035-231-09

Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit for modifications to an historic structure
introducing new windows and doors along the San Jose Avenue facade and converting a
second story office to a residential unit located within the C-V (Central Village) zoning
district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: WRR CA Properties LLC

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 08.12.2019

Chair Newman and Commissioner Wilk were recused due to proximity.
Associate Planner Orbach presented the staff report.

Applicant representative Dennis Norton was present to answer questions. He explained that the
work proposed is designed to make the building attractive to renters, as it has been without a tenant
for more than a year.

Commissioner Routh asked Mr. Norton about the different styles of awning over the Kinkaid Gallery
and the other section of the building. He replied that the awnings can be changed to Planning
Commission’s liking. Mr. Norton also answered Commissioner Routh’s question about the new
window’s distance from the sidewalk.

MOTION: Approve the Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit for modifications to an historic structure
with the following conditions and findings.

CONDITIONS:

1. The project approval consists of a major interior remodel of a 4,958-square-foot historic structure
that includes a new recessed entryway along San Jose Avenue and the conversion of existing
second-story commercial space into a new residential unit. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for
the 5,140-square-foot property is 2.0 (10,280 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 0.93
with a total of 4,796 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 5, 2020 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on March 5, 2020, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning
Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications
to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full
on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be
printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be
done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and
submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the
size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0375 shall be
paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu fees as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan approval
by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water District,
and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan,
shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in compliance
with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution
Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan to
the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post Construction
Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards relating to low
impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to
verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road
right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between
nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk shall
be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public Works

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 5, 2020 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)

Packet Pg. 13




CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES — March 5, 2020 11 3.A

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet current
Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of
non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant
shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or
shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure
to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration.
Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to
Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out of
public view on non-collection days.

At time of building plan submittal, the plans shall include language on the cover sheet referring to
the property as an "Historic Resource", requiring review of all design revisions, and that the
project should include notes that the existing historic elements are to be protected during
construction.

New commercial display window, transom window, and entrance door shall have anodized
aluminum frames.

New commercial display window and transom window shall be sized so that they have bullnose
stucco on both sides as well as at the top.

Exterior display-window sill and apron shall be traditional forms of wood or of anodized aluminum,
or the stucco bullnose shall wrap the base of the window frame.

Note for windows to “match existing” shall apply only to the upstairs windows, not to the display
windows.

Material of the apartment door shall be differentiated from the historic building.
New awning above the apartment door shall be differentiated from the recent awnings used on
the historic building (e.g., by matching the color and/or the form of the awning at the storefront at

121 San Jose Avenue).

Prior to Planning final, existing awnings adjacent to San Jose Avenue and Capitola Avenue that
were painted over shall be replaced in kind.

FINDINGS:

A.

The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed major interior remodel of a 4,958-
square-foot historic structure that includes a new recessed entryway along San Jose Avenue and
the conversion of existing second-story commercial space into a new residential unit complies
with the development standards of the C-V (Central Village) Zoning District. The project secures

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 5, 2020 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the application for the major interior remodel of a 4,958-square-
foot historic structure that includes a new recessed entryway along San Jose Avenue and the
conversion of existing second-story commercial space into a new residential unit. The remodel,
which retains the historic integrity of the building and adds new store frontage along San Jose
Avenue, will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The project will maintain the character
and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15332 of the California Environmental
Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations.

Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts project characterized as in-fill development
when: the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations; the proposed
development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially
surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or
threatened species; the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise,
air quality, or water quality; and the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and
public services. This project involves a major interior remodel of a 4,958-square-foot historic
structure that includes a new recessed entryway along San Jose Avenue and the conversion of
existing second-story commercial space into a new residential unit within the C-V (Central
Village) Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Welch

SECONDER: Christiansen

AYES: Newman, Welch, Routh
RECUSED: Newman, Wilk

DIRECTOR'S REPORT — NONE
COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS — NONE

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 7:47pm to the next regular meeting of the Planning Commission on April 2,
2020.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 5, 2020 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: MAY 7, 2020

SUBJECT: 319 Riverview Avenue #18-0609 APN: 035-171-05

Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit for reconstruction of an historic
structure with new addition for a second unit (duplex) located within the C-V
(Central Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
that is appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals
are exhausted through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Pauline & Bud LoMonaco

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 11.30.2018

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to demolish and reconstruct an existing 1,777-square-foot historic
structure and build a 2,876-square-foot, two-story addition which includes a second residential
unit in the C-V (Central Village) zoning district. The application complies with all development
standards of the zoning district. A modification to the historic structure requires approval of a
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) by the Planning Commission.

BACKGROUND
The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on November 13, 2019,
and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Kailash Mozumder: informed that applicant that a detailed
description of the stormwater filtration device indicated on the plan set, an updated stormwater
application, and details of any proposed penetration of the existing bulkhead will be required
prior to scheduling the project for a public hearing with the Planning Commission. Mr.
Mozumder also requested additional information regarding utility connections.

Building Official, Robin Woodman: informed the applicant that any conditioned/habitable space
must be above the Base Flood Elevation (BFE), and if the reconstructed historic portion of the
building precludes the structure’s continued designation as an historic structure, it would not be
allowed to be constructed below the BFE. Ms. Woodman also stated that it is her job as
Building Official and the City’s Floodplain Administrator to enforce the requirements of the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and the National Flood Insurance Program
(NFIP).

4.A
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Local Architect, Frank Phanton: expressed concern that the proposed addition overwhelms the
historic home and could compromise the historic integrity and noted concern that the project
would deprive the adjacent property at 321 Riverview Avenue of solar access and adjacent
open space.

Local Historian, Carolyn Swift: expressed concern about the integrity of the historic district,
given the large number of modifications that have occurred since the district was established,
and especially if this project were to be approved. Ms. Swift stated that it may have been lost
already and recommended that the City study the current status of the district. Ms. Swift agreed
with the assessment in the Archives & Architecture Secretary of the Interior's Standards review,
especially regarding the relocation and reconstruction of the historic structure, and strongly
supported the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) requirement for the project, because it will
analyze the impacts on the existing historic structure, the adjacent historic properties, and the
surrounding historic district. She also stated that the Secretary of the Interior's Standards
should be met and that the project does not work as proposed.

Associate Planner, Matt Orbach: reviewed the outstanding issues related to the project,
including the non-compliance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards related to massing
and historic integrity, potential impacts on 321 Riverview Avenue, potential impacts on the
historic district, and public access concerns of the California Coastal Commission regarding the
existing pathway. Mr. Orbach also noted that the location of adjacent houses and decks along
the Riverview pathway must be shown on the site plan and a no-rise study be completed prior to
a scheduling a Planning Commission meeting. Mr. Orbach explained that if the project was not
modified to comply with the Secretary of Interior Standards, an EIR would be required. Mr.
Orbach clarified that if the structure lost its historic designation, it would not be allowed to be
constructed below the base flood elevation.

Following the Architecture and Site Review Committee meeting, the applicant met with Staff and
Architectural Historian Leslie Dill to discuss potential modifications to the project design that
could bring it into compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation
(Standards). Following that meeting, the applicant submitted plans with major revisions to the
project design, including a significant reduction in massing, more articulation on the second
story, roof changes, and window changes, that incorporated the suggestions of staff and the
architectural historian and addressed the concerns raised at the Architecture and Site Review
Committee meeting. The Architectural Historian Leslie Dill conducted a review of the revised
project plans (see Conditional Use Permit section below) and found the project to be in
compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’'s Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards).
Compliance with the Standards also allows reconstruction of the historic home within the FEMA
floodplain.

Development Standards
The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the C-V Zoning
District.

C-V (Central Village) Zoning District

Development Standards

Lot Size

4,471 sq. ft. (Net — Not including path or area between path and Soquel Creek)
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Building Height
CV Regulation Existing Proposed
27 ft. 10 ft. 11 in. 25 ft. 51in.
Maximum Floor Area
General Plan Maximum Existing Proposed
2.0 0.31 1.01
Floor Area Existing Proposed
First Story Floor Area 2,174 sq. ft. 2,798 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area 0 sq. ft. 1,855 sq. ft.
Total Floor Area 2,174 sq. ft. 4,653 sq. ft.
Lot Coverage
Sufficient space for required parking Yes
Lots on the south side of Riverview Avenue which Existing Lot Proposed Lot
are greater than 1,200 square feet shall be allowed Coverage: Coverage:
70% lot coverage. When calculating square footage | 49% of lot or 63% of lot or
for development, lot size shall not include parcels on | 2,174 sq. ft. 2,798 sq. ft.
the river side of the pathway.
Yards
10% of lot area shall be developed as landscaped Required Existing Proposed
open area, at least partially fronting on, and opento, | Open Open Open
the street. No portion of this landscaped area shall Space: Space: Space:
be used for off-street parking. 10% of Lot 34.3% of 33.8% of Lot
(Net) Lot (Net) (Net)
447 sq. ft. 1,536 sq. ft. | 1,462 sq. ft.
Also, 1,500 | Also, 1,500
sq. ft. sq. ft.
between between
path and path and
creek creek
Parking
Required Existing Proposed
Residential — 4 spaces total 2 spaces total 4 spaces total
Dwellings Duplex or | 2 covered 1 covered 4 covered
Triplex 2 uncovered 1 uncovered 0 uncovered
Garage and Complies with Standards? List non-compliance
Accessory Bldg.
Garage Yes
Underground Utilities — required with 25% Required
increase in floor area

DISCUSSION

The existing residence at 319 Riverview Avenue is an historic one-story single-family home with
a large shed located in the rear yard adjacent to the river pathway. The residence and shed are
located on a 9,714-square-foot lot, which is the largest lot in the Riverview Avenue
neighborhood. The portion of the lot between the Riverview Pathway and the Soquel Creek is
approximately 1,590 square feet and must remain as open space.

The property is located in the Central Village zoning district and the Environmentally Sensitive
Habitat Area (ESHA). The lot is also included in both the Riverview Avenue Residential Overlay
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District and is a contributing structure within the Old Riverview Historic District which is on the
National Register of Historic Places. The home is in disrepair and in need of major
rehabilitation. The houses on Riverview Avenue are a mix of one-, two-, and three-story
residential structures, many of which are historic. The project requires a Design Permit,
Conditional Use Permit, and an appealable Coastal Development Permit.

Design Permit
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing 1,777-square-foot historic residence and

shed and build a 4,653-square-foot duplex that includes reconstruction of the historic structure.
The footprint of the historic structure will be moved closer to the Riverview pathway. Four
covered parking spaces will be provided in a two-car garage and a two-car carport adjacent to
Riverview Avenue. A new residential unit will be added on the second story with the entrance
on the first story between the parking areas and the rear unit.

The applicant is proposing to reconstruct the historic structure through documentation of
existing materials to replicate the historic with in-kind materials. The reconstructed historic
structure will match the seven-inch/three-inch lap siding, six-pane windows, multiple gable ends,
eaves with plumb cut tails, and composition shingle roof. The reconstructed historic structure
will also be raised three feet from grade to provide flood protection for the structure.

The new addition will be differentiated from the historic through introduction of different but
compatible design features, including one by twelve lap siding, standing ridge metal roofs, and a
two by twelve belly band with one by eight trim between the first and second stories along the
north and south elevations. The addition also includes a tempered glass guardrail with no top
cap along the edge of the second-story deck that extends on top of the historic structure to the
ridge.

Conditional Use Permit

The proposed project includes a significant alteration to the historic structure at 319 Riverview
Avenue. Significant alterations to a historic structure require approval of a Conditional Use
Permit by the Planning Commission. Also, historic resources are identified as environmental
resources within the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Any modification to a historic
resource must comply with the Secretary of Interior Standards to qualify for a CEQA exemption.

Architectural Historian Leslie Dill reviewed four revisions of the project for compatibility with the
Secretary of the Interior’'s Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards). Upon the fourth submittal,
Ms. Dill found that the proposed residential rehabilitation and addition project has been
designed to comply as well as feasible with the Standards, and that, while the proposed project
does not strictly meet the guidelines outlined in Standards 5 and 6, due to the nature of the
resource and the reasons for significance, the project appears to meet the intent of those
guidelines (Attachment 2). Therefore, the project qualifies for a CEQA exemption.

Flood Zone

Based on the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), 319 Riverview Avenue is located in a
Special Flood Hazard Area Zone AE. The FIRM shows that 319 Riverview Avenue is located in
the Regulatory Floodway with a base flood elevation (BFE) of approximately 19 feet.

New residential structures are not allowed to have conditioned/habitable space below the BFE.
Historic structures, however, are allowed to be reconstructed with conditioned/habitable space
below the BFE. The proposed project complies with these restrictions, and conditions of
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approval requiring a no-rise study and an elevation certificate will be included in a project
approval (Condition 25 and 26).

Coastal Access

There is a pathway between the existing residences at 319 Riverview Avenue and 317
Riverview Avenue that leads from Riverview Avenue to the Riverview pathway. The pathway
currently has two gates: one short older wooden gate, which is attached to a post on the 319
Riverview Avenue side and does not have anything to attach to on the 317 Riverview Avenue
side; and an approximately 6-foot-high ornate metal garden gate that is attached to posts on the
north and south side of the pathway. The path is not designated on the City of Capitola’s
Coastal Land Use Plan Shoreline Access map.

The California Coastal Commission expressed concerns related to the elimination of the
pathway proposed in the plan set that went to the Architecture and Site Review Committee on
November 13, 2019 (Attachment 3). The gates were subsequently removed from the proposed
site plan and landscape plan were updated. Condition of approval (Condition #27) has been
included to ensure that the pathway is kept free from obstructions so that public access to the
Riverview Pathway is maintained.

Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas (ESHA)

The project is located in the Soquel Creek Riparian Corridor, which is an Environmentally
Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA). Under Capitola Municipal Code §17.95.030 - Soquel Creek
riparian corridor regulations, the project must comply with the following requirements:

A. Development in areas adjacent to the Soquel Creek riparian corridor shall be sited and
designed to prevent impacts which would significantly degrade the area.

Staff Analysis: The proposed development is located 39 feet from the bank of the Soquel Creek,
there are no proposed changes to the Riverview pathway or the portion of the lot between the
Riverview pathway and the Soquel Creek, and the large mature cypress tree is to remain. The
development is sited and designed to prevent impacts which would significantly degrade the
area.

B. A minimum thirty-five-foot setback from the outer edge of riparian vegetation shall be
required for all new development. On the heavily developed east side of the lagoon and
creek (from Stockton Avenue to Center Street) the setback requirement shall be measured
from the bank of Soquel Creek.

Staff Analysis: The proposed development is located on the east side of the Soquel Creek and
is 39 feet from the bank of the Soquel Creek, so the proposed development complies with this
requirement.

C. The applicant shall be required to retain a qualified professional to determine the location of
the outer edge of riparian vegetation on the site and to evaluate the potential impact of
development on riparian vegetation and report to the city his or her findings before final
action on the application is made. Mitigation measures, as contained in the evaluation, shall
be made conditions of approval when needed to minimize impacts.

Staff Analysis: The proposed development is located on the heavily developed east side of the
Soquel Creek, so this requirement is not applicable.
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D. Removal of native riparian trees within the Soquel Creek riparian corridor shall be prohibited
unless it is determined by the community development director that such removal is in the
public interest by reason of good forestry practice; disease of the tree; or safety
considerations.

Staff Analysis: The proposed project does not include the removal of any native riparian trees
within the Soquel Creek riparian corridor and the large mature cypress tree located between the
Riverview pathway and Soquel Creek is to remain.

E. Snags, or standing dead trees have high value as nesting sites and shall not be removed
unless in imminent danger of falling. Removal shall be consistent with all applicable
provisions of the Capitola tree cutting ordinance. Any such tree removal shall require
replacement with a healthy young tree of an appropriate native riparian species.

Staff Analysis: The proposed project does not include the removal of any standing dead trees.

F. Coastal development permit applications within or adjacent to the Soquel Creek riparian
corridor shall contain a landscaping plan which sets forth the location and extent of any
proposed modification to existing vegetation and the locations, kinds, and extent of new
landscaping. The emphasis of such plans shall be on the maintenance and enhancement of
native riparian species and the removal of existing invasive species. New invasive plant or
tree species shall not be permitted.

Staff Analysis: A landscape plan is included in the plan set for the proposed development
(Attachment 1). Approval of the landscape plan by the Community Development Department is
included in the conditions of approval under Condition #6.

G. Conformance to the Capitola erosion control ordinance (Chapter 15.28) shall be required. A
drainage plan shall be provided for all projects adjacent to or in the riparian corridor. Grading
shall be minimized within the riparian setback area. Grading shall not be permitted to
damage the roots of riparian trees. Grading shall only take place during the dry season.

Staff Analysis: In order to ensure compliance with this requirement, the Public Works
Department added Conditions 10 and 11 to the conditions of approval.

CEQA

Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects limited to maintenance, repair,
stabilization, rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation or reconstruction of historical
resources in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the
Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring, and
Reconstructing Historic Buildings. Architectural Historian Leslie Dill reviewed the project for
compatibility with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation and found that the
proposed residential rehabilitation and addition project has been designed to comply as well as
feasible with the Standards, and that, while the proposed project does not strictly meet the
guidelines outlined in Standards 5 and 6, due to the nature of the resource and the reasons for
significance, the project appears to meet the intent of those guidelines. Therefore, the project
qualifies for this CEQA exemption.

Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects characterized as in-fill development
when: the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations; the
proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres
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substantially surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no value as habitat for endangered,
rare, or threatened species; the project would not result in any significant effects relating to
traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and the site can be adequately served by all required
utilities and public services. The proposed project is consistent with the in-fill development
exemption and no adverse environmental impacts were discovered by Planning Staff during
review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project #18-
0609 based on the following Conditions of Approval and Findings.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval consists of demolition of an existing 1,777-square-foot historic

structure and reconstruction of the historic structure with a new addition for a second unit
(duplex). The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 4,471-square-foot property is 2.0
(8,942 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 1.01 with a total of 4,653 square feet,
compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as
indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission
on date, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a landscape plan shall be submitted and approved
by the Community Development Department. The landscape plan can be produced by
the property owner, landscape professional, or landscape architect. Landscape plans
shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location
of species and details of any proposed (but not required) irrigation systems. The plan
shall emphasize the maintenance and enhancement of native riparian species and the
removal of existing invasive species. New invasive plant or tree species shall not be
permitted.

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #18-
0609 shall be paid in full.

4.A
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Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu
fees as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary)
Housing Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by the Director of Public Works.
All sediment and erosion control details shall be applicable to the specific project site.
The plans shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal
Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which
implements all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works
Standard Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the

City. Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-
thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160 (Coastal) or 17.156.080
(Outside Coastal).
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The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a completed Stormwater
Permit Application form accurately supporting the calculations of both pervious and
impervious square footage shown on the approved final site plan.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the details of the serviceable infiltration system or
biofiltration system shall be included in the building permit plans.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the details of the decomposed granite areas shall
be included in the building permit plans.

This permit does not include any work on the existing bulkhead retaining wall. Work on
the bulkhead shall be reviewed and if necessary approved by all relative regulatory
agencies including U.S. Army Corp of Engineers, California Department of Fish and
Wildlife, Regional Water Quality Control Board, California Coastal Commission.

At the time of building permit application, the applicant shall provide a “No Rise Study”,
performed by a licensed engineer, in which verification of the structure’s impact on the
floodplain or floodway is provided.

For new residential construction located within the floodplain/floodway, elevation
certificates shall be provided at the following stages of construction: 1) prior to building
permit issuance; 2) at the time of rough frame inspection; and prior to the finalization of
the building permit. The certificates shall be prepared by a licensed engineer or
surveyor. The certificate shall document that all residential occupancies are constructed
above the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) as per the latest edition of the FEMA Flood
Insurance Rate Map.

The pathway between Riverview Avenue and the Riverview Pathway that runs between
317 and 319 Riverview Avenue shall be kept open and free from obstructions such as
gates, walls, or fences to ensure that public access is maintained.

DESIGN PERMIT FINDINGS

A.

B.

The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed reconstruction of an
historic structure with new addition for a second unit (duplex) complies with the
development standards of the C-V (Central Village) Zoning District. The project secures
the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
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Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed reconstruction of an
historic structure with new addition for a second unit (duplex), with the one-story historic
portion of the duplex adjacent to the river view pathway and the new two-story addition
set back approximately 30 feet from the front facade of the historic structure,
differentiated shiplap sidings on the historic first story and new second story, windows on
the new second story that complement the windows on the historic first story, raised-
seam metal roof, and creative articulation on the second story, will fit nicely with the
existing neighborhood. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the
neighborhood.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS
A. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15331 and 15332 of the

California Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of
the California Code of Regulations.
Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects limited to maintenance, repair,
stabilization, rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation or reconstruction of
historical resources in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards
for the Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating,
Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic Buildings. Architectural Historian Leslie Dill
reviewed the project for compatibility with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for
Rehabilitation and found that the proposed residential rehabilitation and addition project
has been designed to comply as well as feasible with the Standards, and that, while the
proposed project does not strictly meet the guidelines outlined in Standards 5 and 6, due
to the nature of the resource and the reasons for significance, the project appears to
meet the intent of those guidelines. Therefore, the project qualifies for this CEQA
exemption.

Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects characterized as in-fill
development when: the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation
and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and
regulations; the proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no
more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no
value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; the project would not result
in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and the site
can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. The proposed
project is consistent with the in-fill development exemption and no adverse
environmental impacts were discovered by Planning Staff during review of the proposed
project.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS

A. The action proposed will not be significantly detrimental to the historic feature in
which the change in use is to occur.
Architectural Historian Leslie Dill reviewed the project for compatibility with the Secretary
of the Interior’'s Standards for Rehabilitation and found that the proposed residential
rehabilitation and addition project has been designed to comply as well as feasible with
the Standards, and that, while the proposed project does not strictly meet the guidelines
outlined in Standards 5 and 6, due to the nature of the resource and the reasons for
significance, the project appears to meet the intent of those guidelines. The Planning
Commission reviewed the project and weighed the benefits of the proposed change against
the detriment to the public welfare caused by a change in the feature and found that the

4.A
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project will not be significantly detrimental to the historic feature in which the change in
use is to occur.

ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE HABITAT AREA (ESHA) FINDINGS
A. A minimum thirty-five-foot setback from the outer edge of riparian vegetation shall
be required for all new development. On the heavily developed east side of the
lagoon and creek (from Stockton Avenue to Center Street) the setback
requirement shall be measured from the bank of Soquel Creek.
The proposed development is located on the east side of Soquel Creek and is set back
39 feet from the bank of Soquel Creek.

COASTAL FINDINGS
D. Findings Required.

1. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public access and
recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified pursuant to subsection
(D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public access and recreation opportunities
shall be clearly described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this section
of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the project consistent
with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement alleviates the
access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090(D) are as
follows:

2. Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate
and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)(2)(a)
through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the
conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of existing and
open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and
local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public
access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s cumulative effects upon
the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including
public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads
from subdivision, intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated
demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such
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projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its
proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail
linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of
the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 319 Riverview Avenue. The home is located in
an area with coastal access, and there is a walkway on the south side of the
existing residence between 319 Riverview Avenue and 317 Riverview Avenue
that provides access to the Riverview Pathway, but the walkway is not
designated on the City of Capitola’s Land Use Plan Shoreline Access map.
However, to ensure coastal access, Condition #27 has been included in the
conditions of approval, which states that the pathway shall be kept open and free
from obstructions such as gates, walls, or fences to ensure that public access is
maintained. Therefore, the home will not have an effect on public trails or beach
access.

Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including
beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion,
character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline
protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season when
the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize
or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description
and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and
cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in
the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility
and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect
beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project,
alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of
the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Riverview Avenue. No portion of the
project is located along the shoreline or beach.

Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for
a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and
character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive
and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person) who has
maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of
the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the record
owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to
prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e The Riverview Pathway, which runs parallel to Soquel Creek on the east side
between Stockton Avenue bridge and just past the railroad trestle, crosses the
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lot. The proposed project maintains the pathway in its current location, so there
is no adverse impact on public use from the proposed development.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on 319 Riverview Avenue.
The Riverview Pathway runs across the property and a pathway runs between
317 Riverview Avenue and 319 Riverview Avenue connecting the Riverview
Pathway to Riverview Avenue. Condition #27 has been included in the
conditions of approval, which states that the pathway shall be kept open and free
from obstructions such as gates, walls, or fences, to ensure that public access is
maintained. The project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to
or along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s
physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area.
Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the
development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the
aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of
the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to
the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or recreational
value of public use areas.

Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be
protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which
is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:
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a. lIdentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a flat lot.
c. Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project
back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of
a management plan to regulate public use.

Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves reconstruction of an historic structure with new addition for a
second unit (duplex) on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves reconstruction of an historic structure with new addition for a
second unit (duplex) on a residential lot of record.

¢) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.
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The project involves reconstruction of an historic structure with new addition for a
second unit (duplex) on a residential lot of record.

Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation
and/or traffic improvements;

The project involves reconstruction of an historic structure with new addition for a
second unit (duplex). The project complies with applicable standards and
requirements for provision for parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public
views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

The project is located 0.2 miles from the Central Fire Protection District Capitola
Station. Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

The project is for a reconstruction of an historic structure with new addition for a
second unit (duplex). The GHG emissions for the project are projected at less than
significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of the
Soquel Creek Water District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.
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Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the
project design;

Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

This use is an allowed use consistent with C-V (Central Village) zoning district.

Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project development review and development procedures.

Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:
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a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as established in
Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be allowed on Capitola
Avenue.

b. The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.

c. The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred fifty
permits.

d. Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating except
that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-round,
twenty-four hours a day on weekends,

ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No. 2435) have
year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no preferential
residential parking may be allowed in the Cliff Drive parking areas.

f. Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510) shall
be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified in this
section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.

g. Alimit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village permit
holders and transient occupancy permit holders.

h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires additional
parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in additional parking
demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking as allowed in the
land use plan can be made.

e The project complies with the Capitola parking permit program.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 319 Riverview Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.17.2020
2. 319 Riverview Avenue - Historic Review
3. 319 Riverview Avenue - Coastal Commission Comments - 11.12.2019

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Associate Planner
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‘GENERAL INFORMATION:
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ARCHITECTURAL SURVEY FOR CAPITOLA, PUBLISHED IN 1986.
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THE CALIFORNIA STATE HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE IS REFERENCED IN THE ARCHITECTURAL NOTES.
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4.A.1

GENERAL NOTES:

GENERAL:
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 DO0RS & WDOS. SHALL B[ cERﬂHED, AL WNDGHS' DOUBLE GLAZED EXCEFT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE.

FNAC, EBUPHENY STALL HAVE SET BABK THERUOSTAT
FIRST ELE FEET O HES CLOSEST To WATCR NEATER TANK SHAL BF WRAEPED WITH =3 MINMUN.
HUAC CCUIPNENT, WATER EATER, ‘SHOWER HEADS AND FAUCETS. Sl

CONIRACTOR TD 55T ON THE STRUCTURE AT ARAL NSPECTION A COPLETED
RSUATION, CERTIH
NFRC LABELS MUST REWAIN ATTACHED TO THE GLAZING UNTIL AFTER INSULATION INSPECTION 15 COMPLETED.

@ mummaun

FOUNDATION:

CONTRACTOR SHALL GAREFULLY EXCAVATE AL NATERLS NECESSAR, OF WHATEVER NATURE, FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORk. A MATERAL oF AN UNSUTABLE O DELETEROUS WATURE. Distovene
SOTIONS OF TR FOUNOATIONS. SHALL BE ‘BHOUGHT TO THE ATTENTON OF THE ENREER

agrong PROCEEDING WITH WORK.
GROUND Ot WHIGH CRADE, BEAVS, A0 EXTERIOR: CONCRETE FLATWORK ARE CONSTRUCTED MUST BE
oIl PREVOISTENE SEFORE cONGRETE

® PRESSURE TREATED S wER comm SR MASONRY FOUNDATON WALLS
USE_ MINIMUM /8% X 10" ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE INSTAL
T AL SLOTED AASHERS (3 S0 52, FOUNGATION BETALS, SHAL L SUPERCEDE- GENERAL NOTES,
PROVDE 18704 CRAML ACGESS WITHN 205 OF ALL GATHROOMS AND PLUMBING CLENOUTS.

LR

&
g
§
N
]
a

(2 SF. PER 25 LF). PLACE AT MAX
LOCATED, 10/ PROVDE, CROSS VENTILTON.

L
strowcwc STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM ABT5 GRADE. 40 FOR 43 B
AND GRADE 60 FOR #4 BARS AND LARGER
SPLICES A MINMUM CF 40 BAR DIAMETERS IN CONCRETE AND_MASONS
TAYER HORZONTAL BARS WEET AT CORNERS, HOOK ONE BAR. T
THE INTERSECTING ERNATELY, PR
DRANINGS FOR owzw 4P REQUIENENTS. WHERE NOTED.
3" NINIMUM CONCRETE AROUND REINFORCED STEEL. CONCRET
cuNDmuN SHALL BE A5 FOLLOWS: (1) ABOVE CRADE FORMED - f 72 (@) BEon
SEE_STRUCTURAL PLA
BROTDE NeCRasARY HOLES THRO GH CONCRETE FOR ACCESS, PLUNBING, ETC. SEE POUND. DET.
TO BE FINISHED OTHER EXPDSED CONCRETE' SLABS SHALL BE LIGHT
BROOM FINISH, UNLESS NOTED owmwwss
RAGH /4:12 TO OUTSIDE FOR_DRAIN
AL DIENSIONS ARE 10 FACE OF CONGReTe FDRDFOUNDAT\ONGFACE OF SIUDS FOR FRAMING, UNO.

Fap

“SIMPSON"
SHALL BE FILLED, AND NALL
BY THE MANUFACTUL

—MAX OR EQUAL'AT PRESSURE TREATED WOOD

AL NAL oLes
72 AN, LENGTH SPEGAED ANDJoR, SURUED
WHEN_ INSTALLING OVER PLYWOOD, USE

BE U-TYPE, EXCEPT AS NOTED.

COUNTY HEALTH oEPT.

UNTY” HEALTH DEPT.

FRAMING, FINISHES, ETC.:

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS” THE
CONVENTIONAL CORSTRUCTION FROVISIONS™ AND ANY OTHER SECTIN OF 2016 C.8C UNLESS NOTED

OTHER E £ SPECIFICATIONS

3 NETAL FRANE CONNECTORS SHALL BE SNPSON OF EQUAL INSTALL PER MAILFAGTURER'S, SpECS

3 MALS EXPOSED, To' WEATLER OR P WO SHALL BE GALVANZED, * USE COUNON TYPE NALS U0,

. NG JOISTS TO BE SIDE LAPPED AND NALED OVER TOP PLATES.

£ DOUBLE J0ITs LNDER PARALLEL PARTY WALLS.

6. PROVIDE RAFTER TIES (MINMUM 1X6 @48" 0.C) IN LOWER THIRD OF ATTIC WHERE CEILING JOISTS

ARE_NOT PARALLEL TO

7. AL BOL UGH W DRIVE FIT WITH WASHER UNDER_HEADS AND NUTS.

& PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT ENDS OF ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS, OVER BEARING WALLS AND AT
0" IAXINUM FOR 2X12 AND DEEPER MEMBERS.

5. ATTIC VENTLATION EQUALS MWLM 1150 OF AREA 1O BE VENTED.

1D. PROVIDE 22°X30" ATTIC ACCESS WITH MINMUM 30" HEADROOM.

11 AL EXTERQ AL W ARPLES oVER. MAOM 15 L8, suioiNG PaeR

12 EXTERIOR STUCCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A 3 1/2" WEEP SCREED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION
SHEATHING. STUGCO TO BE APPLIED W/3 COAT APPLICATION

13. FROVIDE DOUBLE RAFTERS AND HEADERS AT ALL SKYLIGHT OPENINGS.

14, GCCUPANCY SEPARATION BETWEEN GARAGE AND HDUSE SHALL BE A SELF=CLOSNG. TIGHT FITTING.

SOUID CORE DOOR 1 3/8" MINIMUM IN_ THCKNESS.

1S, MNMUN 68" CLENRANCE REQURED FROM STAR TREAD NOSING TO CELING

16, /47 VENTS 6" FROM FLOOR & 67 FROM CEILING

17 S sum EE rwmm SLATES S Tor St Seatlio.

16, TUB ENCLOSURES £_FU{LY TEMPERED GLASS, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR APPROVED

ST 0B R SHRTILR- RESISTANT ThE
19 INTERMEDATE SAlLS O AN ORNAVENTAL PATTERN SHALL pREVENT PASSAGE OF A 4" DAMETER SPHERE;
0 [B5. PER LINEAR FOOT APPLIED HORIZONTALLY To, THE T0P mall

20 Al rwwws Lvieee TS SR & SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 2¢4 STUDS
016700, = UNESS OTHERWSE SPECFED,

21 PN BE APA SHEATHING CONFORMING TO_PSI~83, EXPOSURE 1 OF EXTERIOR, OF THE
RRESS! SHAE AND/OR SPAN RATIS NOTED ON THE DRAMINGS. _ LAY FACE GRAN S
PERPENDICULAR TO' SUPPORTING MEMBERS, OF HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS. _SHEETS MAY BE

EITHER PERPENDICLALR OR PARALLEL T NG MEMBERS OF VERTICAL DIAPHRAGNS,
ROVIDED THAT ALL SHEET EDGES ARE BLOCK /D€ ONE PLYCLIE AT THE CETER OF
UNSUPPORTED. SHEE Rogrs. Unless 1 3 AR

22, PLIWOOD ECE NALING PER 2016 6.8 PLOEALLY NOTED, SHALL CoaUR AT ALL FRAMED O
5L0GKED ‘SHEET LDGES AND AT OIFIER_LOCATIONS, HDICHED' O\ THE FLANS AND DETNLS. WHETHER Ok
NOT S UR AT THESE GTHER LOGATIONS.

23, MICROLAL VEWBERS SHALT B 45 VANUFACTURED BR ThUSS, JOIST OR APPROVED EQUAL IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE FOLLOWING SPECFICATIONS: = Fb=2600 psi, E=1,600,000 pi, CONFORMING T NER—481

24, GLU-LAVINATED BEAVS MANUFACTURED BY AN APPROVED ¢ nsmcmw CERTIFCATE OF COMPLIANCE ‘SHALL

25, STUD WaLls LoREONTAL ammws sum oE INSTALLED I\ ALL WALLS' AND EARTITIONS WHERE STUDS ARE

EATER THAN EIGHT FEET | STUD WALLS SUFFORTING BEAMS SHALL HAVE FOSTS DF THE SAVE
T ONDER SEARINGS UNLESS. OTHERUISE NOTED:

25 WOOD SIS SHALL B TTACHED TO GONCRETE FOUNDATIONS OR SLAB WIH 3/8°10" ANGHOR B0LTS
@4'-0° 0.0 MAXIMUM SPAGING, EXCE OTaERiSE THERE SIALL B A MNMOW OF MO
30LTS, ICLUBING. CNE BETWEER & anD m mw EACH ADJOINING PIECE EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED.

27 DQUBLE PLATES SHALL LwP A MNNUM OF 40 AT SPLICES AND GE NALED WITH NO LESS THAN
5T AL AL oTs 1 BUATES Sl OccR DiER

25, #BLES WO0G LTS B pLATES OF STEAR O BEARING WALLS SHALL BE PlLAGED N THE ceNreR oF
TLE PIECE AND SHALL BE No GREATER N DNETER THAN 1/3 THE WIDIH OF THE

T TS AevE A BE BORLo N LS, FROMONG THE SIL 8 CONSIDERED out N To
S ANCHOR BOLIS. ARE FLAGED AGCORINGLY,
2. UNTELS OVER OPENINGS N NON-BEARNG WKLLS SHALL B SoUip, MENBERS THE WIDTH OF THE STUDS
0 A JINMUN NOMINAL DEPTH N INGHES AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE SPAN LENGTH IN FEET  LITELS N
BERRNG WALLS

3. olTiNg o z?ﬁé?é i SoisTs FOR PIRES SHALL BE NOT PERMITIED WIHOUT THE PRIR APPROVAL

31 AL TBER FRAUING TO HAVE WOISTURE CONTENT OF 19% OR LESS AT THE THE OF CONNECTION

PLUMBING:

10.

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EDITION (2016 C.R.G.) AND ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND LOGAL ORDINANCES.
SLOPE OF ORANS 1/4°/FT MINWUM. ~CLEARANGE FOR CLEANGLTS 16" MINNUL.

SO ACGESS PANEL OR UTILTY SPAGE FOR ALL PLUMBING FXTURES HAVING CONCEALED
"ot connect

TOILET SHALL HAVE 1 28 GAL /FLUSH; SHOWER HEAD FLOW SHALL BE VX, 1.8 GAL/MIN. AT
80 PS; WATER FRESSURE SHALL L 50 ol WA FAIGETS SHALL BE WX, 12 GAM.
PIPE MATE

XTVATER, ~ COPPER THPE "W" WIH LEAD SOLDER
8 DRANS - SCHEDULE 40 485

FIREPGE GUTLE, CONTROL VALVES S e LOGATED N THE SAME ROOM AS THE OUILET. OUTSIDE ThE

o TENTIS OF 1 PERCENT LEAD N MAKING JOWTS ON
PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM IS PROHIBITEL

AL HGT VATER: FRUCETS THAT HAVE WORE THAN TEN FEET OF PIPE BETWEEN THE PAUGET SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH A HOT WATER RECRCULATING SYSTEM. (SECTION 5(Q), ORD. 3522)

PLUMBING CONTINUED:

11, PROVIDE 2X5 PLUMBING WALLS.
121 SHONER AREAWALLS SHALL BE FINSHED WTH A MO ABSORGANT SURFACE T0 A HEGHT OF 72"
C 4 SHOOT, HARD. NON—ABSOREANT SAUTAGE OVER
A MO\STURE RES\STANT UNDEWLAVMENT (CEMEW F\EER CEMENT, GLASS MAT GYPSUM, ETC.) TO A H
72 AOVE DRAN INLET (NOT 707) PER BRC 3872
13. USE NON-REM TION DEVICES ON ALL HOSE BIBS, (UFCE03)
15 e HEATERS SHALL HAVE Y PRESSURE RELIEF VAIVE W/ORAIN TO OLTSIOE,
15 FOWER COMBINATIO OED W INOIDUEL CONTROL vaLves
"0 DRESSURE BALANGE OB T THERMOSTRIC MDING IALVE TYEE, (M.
16, PROVDE AZCROVED NON-RENOVAGLE BACKHLON FREVENTION DEVIGES ON i
17 EROVDE 1° WATER UNE FROV_NETER TO WATER, HEATE
18l AL SULDING WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS I WHLCH BUICACACTING VALVES (HASHING. WACHIES,
DISHWASHERS, ETC) AF 7 PROVDED WITH DEVICES 10 ABSOR® HIGH PRESSUYRES
KESULTING Froy Tie Tk GLosh

AFFROVED SOLATION - FTTING NSTALLED A M- OF 5 ABOVE

MECHANICAL:
VIRK. SHALLBE DONE N ACCOROANCE WITH (2015 M C) AN ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL

AL

ORDINANCE

OMES Brver st ee veten T EXTERIOR OF BULDING. | ALL FACTORY NADE PRODUCTS 10
USE UL 1818 TAR!

2,

BE INSTALLED TO' INSTALLATION_ INSTRUCTI

3. BATHROGMS, TOLET COMPARTWENTS' AND oy ROUMS quuwwe WECHANICAL VENTILATION SHALL HAVE
PROVIDING 5 AR CHANGES PER

4. SPARK Anags@ncm%wgg QN EAcH FIREPLACE CHANEY 2D SHALL HAVE MINMUM AREA OF 4 TIVE NET

5 GiNNa 3 D N 2

oF CH\MNEY SECURE LeAcT SeCrioN oF WeTaL FLUE To PREVENT LATERAL DISPLAGE

3 O WALL AND/OR FASTEN TO FLOOR TO RESIST LATERAL FORCES EQUAL TO

N T00% O GRATY L

HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE GARAGE WHICH GENERATES A GLOW, SPARK OR FLAME
CAPABLE OF IGNITNG FLAWALE VAPORS SHALL BE NSTALLED WiTH PILOTS ARD BLRNERS OR HEATING
EAST BOE THE FLO!

OF 3-0" FROM_ANY. OPENNG, NTO BUILDNG,
26 GAUGE GALVANIZED

HOANCE W THE FOLLOWNG:
TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED DUCT TAPE AND

9 FULL AGKET A5 'NSULATION SACK OVER THE GORE D USE TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED ToPE
AN APPROVED Gl
11 PG PENETRATGUS T0 GE MEAL INCLUDING PIPES EXPOSED IN THE G
120 AR UoTS INSTALED Ut A FLOOR IN A CrAL SPACE SHAL 6 WENIFD s0 as 10 uanTAN A
15) INCHES FOR ALL PORTIONS OF THE DUGT THAT WOULD

OF EIGHTEEN oF T
TR SPACE e SecTon g0kl

EARANCE
CBSTROGT ACCESS. To ANV PART O

ELECTRICAL:
SHALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF (2016 C.EC.) AND ALL APPLICABLE

AL WORK
SO0ES AT ocAL oromaNcEs,
5 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLE OUILETS INSTALLED OUTDOORS, IN
ETa R BHAOOMS AND THE. KITCHEN ABOVE COUNTER ToF SORACE. SHALL WAve
CIRCUIT PROTEGTION.
PROMBITED FOR USE AS ELECTRICAL GROUND,
L RECEVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND HAVE
ONE SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOMS & HALLWAY

W
g%a
o7
2

SERWCE CONDUGIORS SHALL HAVE A CLEARANGE OF NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM WINDOWS, DOOFS,
CiEs, FIRE ESCAPES OR SMIAR LocAT

deRERAL LicHTN ND BATHS SHALL BE LED.

LIGHT FIXTURES AEOVE SHOVER,TUs. SHALL B W RATED AND COMPLY WIH CODE.

CONDUCTOR WIRES WITH AN INSULATED NEUTRAL & A FOUR-PRONG OUTLET ARE REQURED FOR DRYERS

% COOKI

RECEPTAGLES AT FRONT AND REAR OF HONE SHALL BE WATERPROGF & GFCl

WITHIN 66"

© muo o

PROTEGTED & MUST BE

&

AT GARAGE, KITCHEN, BATHS AND EXTERIOR
6T SUPPLY 120-VOUT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20— AMPERE
Y ROOMS, DINNG ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS; PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS. ‘BEDROOVS,
cEATON, oo, CLOSeTs. HALLWAYS. On SliLwe modlis OR Arels L Be

T GrGUT WERPTER (87C1) o 20122
KWCHEN cwcuws 10 BE I ACCORDANG W GHLFORIA ELECTREAL GO

L APPLINCE_ CIRCUITS SUPPLYING KITCHEN 4 DINING ROOM.

= U FoR DA R,
SECARATE GIROUIT FOR Dierosal
13 DiSHWASHER RECEPTACLE WUST B aGcESSiaLe

LOGATE UNDER KITCHEN SINK.

14, ROOM REGEPTAGLES 10 BE SUPPLEED BY A DEDIGATED 20 AMP GIRGUT WITH GF.G. PROTEGTION.
uuFoRN\A BLECTRIC CODE ARTELE 210 11(C)(3).
1. EQUIPMENT SHALL 5E SUPPLIED'8Y AN INDVIDUAL BRANCH CIRCUT

18 D LiGHTING ‘N AL HABITASLE OO
7. R[CESSED LUM\NNR\ES ARE REQUIRED TO BE LABELED FOR ZERO GLEARANCE INSULATION COVERAGE (IC)
D SHALL LED AIR TIGHT (A1
18, AL BARGON RECEPTAGLES 16 B SUBPLED BY A DEDIGATED 20 AMP GRGUT WITH GFGI
CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE ARTICLE 210-8 & 210-11(C)(3)
19. AL LAUNDRY ROOM RECEPTACLES TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUI.

PROTECTION..

SHALL
G OF
FERRUS G4s. FIPES. MUST SE. ELEGTRICALLY ROVATED: FROM JHE REST OF THE GAS SISTEN WITH A LISED OR

ABOVE THE HIGHEST ELEVATION OF ANY PART OF THE BUILDING WITHIN 10"

OUTLETS INSTALLED IN

FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:

DCCUPANCY GLASSFICATION R-3/U
BUILDING GONSTRUGTION TYPE VB

FIRE FLOW REQURENENTS FOR SUBIECT PROPERTY ARE A MNIWUM 1,000
GALLONS PER MINUTE FRON HYDRANT LOGATED WITHIN 250 FEET.
EXISTING HYDRANT 1,580 GP.M.

1. THESE PLANS ARE IN GOMPLIANGE WITH GALFORNIA BUILDING AND FIRE GODES (2015)
AND DISTRICT AMENDMENTS.

2 OESGUER/INSTALLER SHALL SUSMIT THREE SETS OF PLANS AND CALCLLATIONS FoR

THE U CVERRERD HESDENTIA. ATOHATC FIRE SPRNKIER S18TM
0 FRE SpeRoVAL

SMOKE DETECTORS ARE TO BE INSTALLED AGCORDING TO GALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
ND_APPROVED BY FIRE AGENC

N APPROVED SPARK mgsm: R Sre 1o OF GHREYS
SHAL NOT EXCEED 1/2

0DF Cf cLaSs A"
AP5D_POOT CLEARKNCE Wi L G NAINTANED. WITH NON- COMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION

STUnEs o To THE PROPERTY LNE WHBHEVER 1S A SHORTER DISTANCE.
OF THE BUILDING AND FIRE SYSTEMS PLANS AND PERMITS MUST BE

ALLBE PAINTED N ACCORDANCE WTH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
E. SEE JURISDICTION REQUREMENT:

0. L TAVE N PLACE (AL VEATHER SERUCE) PRIOR TO ANY FRAMNG. CONSTRUCTION.

1 ;SE %’Z‘VEmS“‘“ HAVE AN OVERHEAD GLEARANCE OF 14 FEET VERTICAL DISTANCE

12 AS A CONDITION OF SUBMITTAL OFTHESE FLANS, THE OWNER AND INSTALLER CERTIFY

e e EGH

ER AGREE TC
N , INSPECTION
RULESS AND WITHOUT PREJUDICE, THE REVIEWER

8 e woe WITH A MAMU SL0PE OF 9% WITH A SOL

PROVDE APPROPR\ATE NormoNs N SUBSEQUENT. PLAN. SUBMITTALS, A3, APPROPRATE 10 THE

EROSION CONTROL:

1+ ND_LAND CLEARING, CRADING, OR EXGAVATION SHALL DE DONE BETWEEN OGTOBER 1271 D APRIL
BEVISTON, FROW, THS. CONDITION REQUIRES REVIEW AND AFPROVAL OF A SEPARATE
wwgw EROSDIV CONTRCL FLAN By EWVIRONWENTAL BLANNING FROR. 10 SEGINING Sl
N ouTE, DEVELGPRER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE. FOR IMPLEMENTING AND CANTNING STE
2. UNNECESSARY Gmnws (D DETRUTING OF SOL SraLy B ADDED,
3 oC L Ll BE PROTECTED FROM EROSION AT
SHALL BE EMPLOYED TO

PS, FILTER BERNS, HAY BALES OR SILT FENCES SHALL

5. ALL AREAS ON— AND OFF—SITE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUGTION ACTIVITES, IF NOT PERMANENTLY
LANDSCAPED PER PLAN, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY MULCHING AND/OR PLANTING  OF THE FOLLOWING
SCS APPROVED ERDSIDN CONTROL MIX AT A RATE

ME s0%
ROSE CLOVER (PELLET INOCULATED) 3%
CREEPING RED FESCUE

im0 SNAUAL FESCUE nw;g

WILD]
AL EXCIUATES WATERIAL SHALL oF REMOVED
DISPOSED OF ON-SITE N A MANNER THAT WILL NOT CAUSE EROSION.
AN NATERAL STOGKPILER ON-SITE SHALL BE. COVERED WITH FLASTIS ESPECIALLY DURING THE WINTER
MONTHS OR DURING PERIODS OF RAN.

3 555 AN APPROVED S.C. COLNTY DISPOSAL SITE OR OR
7.
5. UPON COMPLETION O GONSTRLETION: ALL REAINNG DXPOSED SOLS SHALL HE PERMANENTLY
3

REVEGETATED PER LANDSCAP
EXFOSED SOIL N SLOPES GREATER THAN 20% SHALL BE SEEDED, COVERED WITH 2 INCHES OF STRAW,

AND_AN ERDSION COI BLA £ EROSION CONTROL BUANKET SHALL BE STAKED IN PLACE.

10 I35 T DEVRLDPER'S RESPONSILITY 15 SEt TMT ADDIIDNL MEASURES. NEGESSARY o0 GONTROL
ITE £ROCION Al PREVENT SEOMENT TTANSFORT OFF-SITE ARE WRLEWENTED

1. ROOF ANI DRANAGE TO PERCOLATE TO LOT AREA, UNLESS NOTED. DOWNSPOUTS TO

SoTASL00KS 0 SURFALE DRAN 70 ESTABUSHED ANDSCAPE AREAS.

OWNER:
PAULINE LoMONA
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4.A.1

30 z-0 |
PRE” SINGE STORY S LPPER @ND> STIRY B }
ADJACENT RESIDENCE ADJACENT RESIDENCE EXIST| PGRE BOX |
—UNDERGROUND |
— - o ey ELECTRICAL T0 BOX]
TO_CENTERLINE s ¥ P =2 PROPERTY PIN |
OF SOGUEL CREEK N 483 mevery e T 4 |
v b izl i ‘!
N L4 . & HE |
NEW CREEK BULKHEAD & e \
SEE PG-7- 2B R ¥ i
3 OPEN SPACE x \‘
B & {
owN ., ¥ !
BOAT LANDING & . |
G 7> YARD 2 4 o 1 |
OPEN SPACE o 2 {
2 H 2 i
R I REDWOOD |
X T = € DECK i
] 5 M |
[ S g | . |
¥. 9@ ] | LE STORY L !
2 IEe . ADJACENT RESIDENCE -3¢ t
O Ee (5) 7.5 RISERS P = |
El 5
228 60° CYPRESS THEE 12" RUNS - < x‘
i g an RewAIN) © =
< )
[ =[° 101 \
) NEW_wOOD 2 UpPER Wi 1) Zal B, % \
DECK 5 e
&} 10-0'Xe0'-0" AN 2 chR = |
CSEE PG 7 30 ~ GARAGE, {
@] s (R AN SLAB g, o !
w CONDITIONED_SPACE L 119 < H [ |
i
M s £ = \
2 H ~ |
o g g
] -~ A st -3 Lol St L L
UNCORDITIORED CARPORT {
ENTRY, o
far o\ A 5 |
N Yo = AT
BULKHEAD & FIN, SLAB, 11.4 % / = |
DRAIN TO CREEK - SLOPE 2% B Qs STAIRWELL: 2 ELECT. ‘\
GSEE PG 24 - DRAINAGE PLAN) o o (TN € | e a e METERS (2 BAS !
R WALL LINE_ "' METERS
& COMPACTED DG CONCRETE WALK B
TO_CENTERLINE - MATCH EXISTING ~ 1]
OF_SORUEL CREEK . *
T —F 107,27 FroreRry e
2d
-
WO STORY W0 STORY
EXISTING ADJACENT RESIDENCE EXISTING ABJACENT RESIDENCE EXISTIN
DECK PATIO PORCH
DRAINAGE NOTE:
ALL DOWNSPOUTS
TO 4" RIGID PIPE
UNDERGROUND TO

FILTRATION SYSTEM
TO DRAIN TO CREEK
(SEE DRAINAGE PLAN
PAGE 2A)

SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1'0"

REVISIONS. 3
N u8/06/19 66
A 07/13/13 [
/\ 08/23/13 60
12/26/19 GG
01/22/20 60
03/17/20 GG
OWNER:
PAULINE” LoMONACO|
7623 BUCKHAVEN DR
SAN_ JOSE, CA 9513
408—238-528¢
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4.A.1

SAP FOR CONNECTION TO DOWNSPOUT

BETWEEN REDUCER AND 45° BEND TO
VERTICAL ONE (1) ADDITIONAL 45° BEND
MAY BE ADDED AS REQUIRED TO ADJUST

DOWNSPOUT LOCATION @5% MIN. SLOPE

HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT

45° BEND TO VERTICAL
WYE, SIZE PER STORM DRAIN AND
DOWNSPOUT LINE

ROLL WYE AS REQUIRED TO REACH —

/— FINISHED
/ GRADE

STORM DRAIN OR —
PFRIMFTFR DRAIN

/O DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION

e

SCALIENTS

Cravel 3

foratod

REVISIONS. 3
A\ 06/06/19 EJ
" B A 07/13/18 60
) Flgpre S}‘I-Za ) N o0
Bioretention System with Unclerdrain 11/20/18 50
oi/20/20 | w0
Mogatanon /2 =
4 OWNER:
L PAULINE LoMONACO|
75%\‘3 BUCKHAVEN D3R

ing O

& Thick Sant Layes

Filter Fakne 1 Minininn

Sz

sl §high

e Thickiess

SAN_ JOSE, CA 951
408—238-528¢

LoMONACO RESIDENCE
319 RIVERVIEW AVE.
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

APN 035—171-05

& A ab
Figure 9.1-2: Bioretention System Details
20 |
EXISTING SINGLE STORY UPPER (2ND> STORY B A |
ADJACENT RESIDENCE ADJACENT RESIDENCE £XIST) PGRE BOX |
/ —UnDeRGROUND |
= A\ /IDYNSPOUT CONECTION v-pe s ELECTRICAL TO BOX{
TO_CENTERLINE T4 TYP. PER DETAIL C - PROPERTY PIN |
OF SORUEL CREEK [ 48.3 eeoveev e QF a |
ra— = b—1 1
S > % |
o i VJ 12 ki Py i
. L & - DL o i i
- — WA \
SE M
GROUND COVER H |
3 1
OPEN SPACE 3 i
SLOPE 2 g
5 oo LOPE X SN £
BOAT LANDING 2 B o i
£ PG 7> o % 2 1S \
I 3 o '
o HINE REDWOOD " }
i EINE i
X YARD i £ = DECK STORAGE I
Lol = OPEN SPACE M <C 5 UNCONDITIONED |
[ EIS g s I SPACE . |
2 g SINGLE STORY 1
% 33 ADJACENT RESLDENCE 3 s L‘>’| |
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CONCRETE

ASTM 330. THE MAXIMUM SIZE OF THE AGGREGATE SHALL NOT BE LARGER THAN

ONE-FIFTH OF

‘THE CONCRETE IS TO CAST, NOR LARGER THAN THREE-FOURTHS OF THE MINIMUM CLEAR
ND FORMS.

FORSLABS, NOT BE LARGER
THE SLAB THICKNESS.

E POTABLE, CLEAN
|NJuR|ous AMOUNTS OF OLLS, ACIDS, ALKAI.IS SALIBIOR N KA e e OROTIRR

>

B | R
L W/ (2) s/a' TsouTs

— 1/2" STEEL
GUSSET PLATE

SECTION A

STEEL BASE PLATE

GUSSET PLATE

248 DK J0IST,  _DECKING PER ARCH.
38 LEDG
5/5' N5 671870¢ STAG
HARDSCAPE PER ARCH

PTDF

4" THRD'D RODS

UX

#oe 1260 (h

f24" MAX RETAN

267 N,

REIN. CONC STEM

v
OPTIONAL COUPLER J

3 Ecnv N /4
5 /344 %8

EXTERIOR GRADE BEAM
SCALE: 1"=1"-0"

&

SUBSTANCES THAT MAY ADDITION, THE
INCLUDING i

THAT PORTION OF ST - 5/8 GALVSTEEL ROD-\ %
THE AGGREGATES, SHALL NOT €
MAXIMUM WATER/CEMENT RATIO SHOULD BE 0.55.
4 ASTM b,
C150.
QI
AL IPS, ETC, TO BE CAST FOR RPSISOB.0EG VS 78V swa =
:xl:m‘of DEPRESSIONS CURBS AND RAMPS A GUSSET PLATE AT EACH PILE.
6. REFER MECHANICAL, PLUMBING,
"THE LOCATION OF SLEEVES, INSERTS, ETC. IN CONCRETE. (GENERAL NOTES
AL NGHOR BOLTS, AND INSERTS TO BE WELL T i jonerne
PLACING CONCRETE. WORK.
8 SHALL HAVE. DENSITY OF 110 pef. ALL 2. THE CONT Y
(OTHER CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A DENSITY LESS THAN 150 pef. REFLECTED ON'

9. CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAVS SHALL BE AS NOTED:
RETAINING WALL 000 psi

10. PROJECTING CORNERS OF SLAB, BEAMS, WALLS, COLUMNS, ETC. SHALL BE FORMED
WITH A 34" CHAMFER. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ED IN THE SLAB SHALL

‘CONFLICT IN GRADES,
UNCOVERED

ADVERSE SOL CONDITIONS,
'AND UNEXPECTED UTILITY LINES, ETC.

3 LOGATIONS
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING,

DRAWINGS.

s
'DETAILED OR APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

vs THE THICKNESS OF THE SLAB. NO CONDUIT SHALL e TN ST N
LESS THAN 3-1/2" THICK. EXCEPT FOR LOCAL OFFSETS, EEN
CONDUITS SHALL BE 6",

1 NOT OF THE ENGINEER.
ADMIXTURES USED TO INCREASE THE WORKABILITY OF NoT

SHALL

'SHORING AND TEMPORARY BRACING. HE SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO

NSURE THE SAFETY OF AL PERSOXG AND STRUCTURES AT THESTE D DA
TOTHE SITE BY o7

REDUCE THE STRENGTH OF THE CONCRETE.

6.AL CONFORM THE
1. AVERAGE

Y HIGH TO MINIMIZE THE FREQUENCY OF STRENGTH w THE DRAWINGS
TEST BELOW 3 THE ENGINEER

THE BASISTO BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK SO INVOLVED,
TEST ADEQUATE
WORKABILITY TO PERMIT TO BE WORKED 2 ICEDIN
READILY INTO UNDER THE AREA
PLACEMENT
STRUCTURAL STEEL
14, THE SLUMP OF THE CONCRETE SHALL BE THE MINIMUM THAT IS PRACTICABLE, WHEN 1.ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL HEAISC
STEL

VIBRATORS ARE USED TO CONSOLIDATE THE CONCRETE THE SLUMP SHALL NOT EXCEED
FOUR: NoT

FOR BUILDINGS, LATEST EDITION AND UBC STANDARDS NO. 27.2.
REGION) AS PER (W.CLA) LATEST EDITION.

1. WEATHER, PROPER AT BE GIVEN
LMLSTRICTIANL STEEL SALL COUFORM TOTHE MWD SECPOTIONSEGR
HANDLING, PLACING, STRUCTURAL STEEL
TO PREVENT
WILL IMPAR OR 3, ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DETAILED ACCORDING TO THE AISC TEXTBOOK OF
STRUCTURE. USE OF , SUNSHADES, STRUCTURAL DRAFTING.
FAHRENHETT. T! THAT WILL CAUSE 4. WHERE BOLTS ARE NOT CALLED OUT, USE 3/ DA, M.8. A07. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL

NOT
DIFFICULTY FROMLOSS OF SLUMP, FLASH SET, OR cow JOINTS.

CONFORM TO ASTMA-%6.
5. AL TUBE STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-500 GRADE 'B" Fy=t6isi

16. FORMWORK, 3 : FORMS; SHALL RESULT IN A
FINAL TO THE SHAPES, THE AL STEEL PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO' B
‘THE PLAN
Y TIGHT TO PREVENT THEY SHALL BE PROPERLY
BRACED ORTIED 0. FORMS AND AL TWO COKTS OF:
L THAT PREVIOUSLY P! "GALVANIZED OR ‘GALVALOY",
NaT BE BAMAGEG, 8.STEEL VERFY ALL STRUCTURAL
DRAWNG.
17. CONCRETE O BE FIVE SACKS CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD, MINIMUM.
5.5UBMIT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR
REINFORCING STEEL INSTALLATION OF STEEL OR ACCESSOREES.
1. DETAILING FOLLOWTHE 10.TEEL
AC. MANUAL
STRUCTURES, ACL. 315-LATEST ED. UNO. e
2AL CONFORM TO 1.ALL WELDING SHALL THE AMERCAN
LLED-STEEL EDITION.
A615-60: GRADE 60 EXCEPT #3 AND #4 BARS SHALL BE GRADE 40,
2 ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY CERTIFIED WELDERS.
SUMELED W FABRIC SHALL GONEORM TR ASTMAYES 3.ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY THE SHELDED ARC PROCESS USING APPROVED
LAPS AT 40BARDIA. (16" i
NIN) FOR MASONRY. UN.O. AL B
TESTED AS PER CBC 2001 CHAPTER 22
5AL
FOOTINGS CAST AGAINST EARTH 3N, ALL WELDS SHALL HAVE: ©
‘CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH VINMIZE SHRINKAGE STRESSES AND DISTORTION.
e m e R D
COLUMN TIES 121N, i o
s = 7 ALLELDING SHALLGONFORM TO AV STANOARDS USING THE SUBHERGEE
6 SPLICES. 8 ALL SURFACES TO BE WELDED SHOULD BE FREE OF PANT, SLAG, LOOSE SCALE, RUST

7. VERTICAL BARS SHALL BE ACCURATELY POSITIONED AT THE CENTER OF THE WALL, UN.O
‘ON DETALLS, AND SHALL BE TIED IN PLACE AT TOP AND BOTTOM.

8. DOWELS BETWEEN FOOTINGS AND WALLS SHALL BE THE SAME GRADE, SIZE, AND
SPACING AT VERTICAL REINFORCING.

TO SECURE

9. TIES AT 2-6° ALL
LACE,

BRUSHING IS PERMITTED.

9.FILET: T05/16"
NOT HAVE TO BE REMOVED AFTER PASS HAVE COOLED).

HALL BE

THE THICKNESS OF THE MATERIAL I T IS LESS THAN 1/4OR 116" LESS THAN THE
THCANESS OF T ATERAL IF 15 4O MORE LNLESS SPECIC NETRUCTING A
RAWINGS.

10. ALL BARS SHALL BE BENT COLD. NO BAR, PARTIALLY BE
FIELD BENT,

4X8 PTDF

2X8 DECK JO
PER PLAN

ST; DECKING PER ARCH.

_/

6FT MIN — EMBED TO BEDROCK

STEEL ORVEN PLE

—8x10 PTDF

/‘WBX4O STEEL DRIVEN PILE

DETAL 6

(N) RETAINING WALL

LEGEND

(02 DETAIL #
SHEET #
G
b

FOUNDATION
| F——

OWNER:
PAULINE LoMONA

SAN JOSE, CA 95
408—238-52

319 RIVERVIEW AVE.

LoMONACO RESIDENCE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

-

NOTES:

1. SCOPE OF WORK IS FOR REPAIR OF FOUNDATION AT GARAGE ONLY.

2.IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO LOCATE ANY EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO TRENCHING.

(d= BR

& TP d MIN_TYP

DIAM)

/“ OUTSIDE LAYER

.

=
e

AT CORNER

L~ INSIDE LAYER

AT INTERSECTION

NOTE: FOR FT'G W/
SGL LAYER REINF. USE
THE OUTSIDE LAYER
@ CENTER OF THE FT'G

REIN @ FT'G INTERSECT

SCALE: 1/2°=1'-0"

PIPES @ CONC. FOOTING

SCALE: 1/2"=1'~

o

4
zz e
o3 8
=2 |88
x| |3
o3|
Ze |5
(I’g ?.-:
Z2||if
EE ]

CAREL
ol

KL

=

o

T

-

Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.17.2020 (319 R

10 POF

|’

PILE SECTION
—@#

BEAM STIRRUPS

L]
g
3
CAP FOR BEAM STIRRUP
OR INTERIOR COLUMN TIE

79

6 MN

0° BEND

COLUMN TE OR ALTERNATE TO

BEND_SCHEDULE
[BARSZE D" |

3 THRU #1164
#3 THRU

BEAM STIRRUPS

CREEK RETAINING
WALL DETAILS

Attachment

o NOI

B MO, 319 RIV

O 01/21/

iverview Avenue)

319 Riverview

_—— @ CAISSON DETAIL

@ BAR BENDING DETAIL
SCALE: N/A

DESIGN.
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4.A.1

ADJACENT RESIDENCE

48.3 PROPERTY LINE

PATH

LOWER WALL LINE 1

GABLE

1

LOWER WALL LINE

RIDGE

GABLE

r-2t
EAVE
TYP.

RIDGE

—_—
LOWER WALL LINE

L,
¥,
3

RIDGE

PROPERTY LINE

30.02

7

49, PROPERTY_LINE

|
\

ERVIEW AVE

Qﬁj’l’g

a,_.
Rl

. LOWER WALL LINE

C(EXISTING>
LOWER
ROOF

3 /212
PITCH

RIDGE

EXISTING

4,_
TOWER WALL LINE

L,
N

EXISTING ONE
STORY HOUSE

CRICKET

VALY

GARAGE

GABLE

Lﬁ((
N3

RIDGE

GABLE

LOWER WALL LINE

A
&2
>

>

2N

GABLE

b~

GABLE

¢

PROPERTY LINE

— 30.02

TwO STORY
ADJACENT RESIDENCE

101.27

ADJACENT RESIDENCE

SCALE: 1/47=1-0"

ROOF PLAN

|
|
|
\ P;D]?NEIPERTY
e{
\
|
|
|
|
|
|
\
|

OWNER:
PAULINE LoMONA
7623 BUCKHAVEN. [
SAN_JOSE, CA 951
408—238-52¢

319 RIVERVIEW AVE.
ADN NZR_171_N&

LoMONACO RESIDENCE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

DENNIS NORTON
HOME DESIGN AND PROJECT PLANNING
]

712 C CAPITOLA AVENUE, CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA 95010
PHONE: 831476 2616

(
{

Attachment: 319 Riverview Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.17.2020 (319 Riverview Avenue)

EXISTING
ROOF PLAN

DRAWN: I
SONE 1 /47=1"—(

BN 319 RIV

B 07/13/

Q@ || A

ok _# sweEn
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4.A.1

REVSON: [
A 07/13/18 C
A o8/25/15 3
' L\ 03/25/19 3
" A 11/20/19 3
12/26/15 A
EXIST. DECK SINGLE STORY /N 02/13/20 <
4 TwO STORY —
ADJACENT RESIDENCE NI ADJACENT RESIDENCE OWNER:
PAULINE_ LoMONA
7623 BUCKHAVEN |
| SAN JOSE, CA 951
\‘ 208-238-52¢
PROPERTY "
PIN
LowER oo —~ 48.5 PROPERTY LINE S}
=z
0w
LOWER _WALL LINE GABLE _ \ W .
| - < | o8¢
\ AN —, ! n Lo
w ! RIDGE | /‘ L o< ¢
2 | /) o =o T
I LOVER | & S w I = |
L S E 1 O L
7777777 - 8 Nt = | = 56 -
| g ol ] ‘ L5
| & 'z S | = o4 2
5/ le UpPER RODF © I OB
| g g o ! O
| ; 12 \ EO
! — | r-g*
| /’ | EAVE \ N b —
\ | £ o i
T | ! | [ ! L—\Dﬁ oS \ > L
= | t d f N < / S
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DECK 4 I ]
BELOW Hl b n 2 < \ = A
E: LOWER 9 | e 3 E tH
E 2 | = 8
g1 rooF 2 | = I9 = | |2t
; 3 /a2 E ’ e /4 § 58
1 PITCH E‘ EAU\/E \ LJJ o 3 gg
| El ADJACENT RESIDENCE > Zce||5 .
] (NEWD 4: LOWER SHED RODF ] — 7)) : 3@
. UPER . ! uPPER RODH A [ ., o CEEAREE
EAVE 4 P 8 N fl 1y T I FPROPERTY TINE A Zz| |55
| PITCH & L . — = o "R AREH
i - TLOWER WAL ONE ~ T\~ LOWER 17| & _« o458
| P GABLE ROOF 24°X24" -t EAVS e g8
LOWER WALL LINE -— / S ! | HIBH
o SRR - ] | o S
i b el ¢ MEa ;
. Tve fryerg O @ > \
| iy 3 AL SKYUGH‘T ] N% —H2% L~
. | < SKYLGHT m |32 \
wl RIDGE I !
© b 7 . ) [
J i T z
EAVE =
| g ‘} fl A L ) =
| % T >
o 4 |
| | (CALIF. FRAMED): i ’V(( % E
Fmmm === J RIDGE i il ~ § § LOWER S
WALL o
- . INe o
A NEW b
LOWER REIEIF/ FaRER Ao o™
CENTER SECTION - \
LOWER ROOF EAVE- Y LOWER PITCH <TBD> ! @] Z
S LOWER! . O <C
] RODF | % O
| I _
s \
B 7 (Y N 7 U | —, - = N PR |
5 4 i L " { 1 o o
Q
LOWER I 8 A
ROOF —~ —— I—
; | 1 —— |
] { |
GABLE 1-pr GABLE / LOWER ROOF \
A EAVE]
107.27/ PROPERTY LINE
SINGLE STORY TWO STORY ——
TwO STORY
ADJACENT RESIDENCE £ ADJACENT RESIDENCE L
Qo \ sue /4
| BN 319 RIV
\ N 03/14/
ROOF PLAN e
A| DRAINAGE NOTE: 00— se
ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO SeALE
DRAINAGE SYSTEM @
TO CREEK
oF_# SHEET

Avenue)

iverview

Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.17.2020 (319 R

319 Riverview
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4.A.1

@ SEMI-PERMEABLE PAVERS (DRIVEWAY)

SQUDIER COURSE PAYER GROUTED ON
SO0 om0 WRet 1 OFF

PERVIOUS PAVEMENT PER PLAN
OVER 2" THK, NO. 8 Al

2.5" ASPHALT CONCRETE
PAVING WITH 12° WIDE 'V CHANNEL) g

7 1\ SEASS 2 AGGREGATE
SE (374" MAX AGGREGATE

OVER MIRAFT HP370

" CLASS 2 AGGREGATE
BASE (3/4" MAX AGGREGATE SIZE)
OVER GEOTEXTILE

#3 BAR TOP & BOT.

REGATE
OFEN GRADED BEDDING COURSE & JNT.

LASS 57 STONE
GRADED BASE

@ SEMI-PERMEABLE PAVERS (PATIOS & WALKWAYS)

@ CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

CONC. CURB — 6" WIDE X 12" DEEP

PERVIOUS PAVEMENT PER PLAN.
OVER 2" THK, 1

CRUSHED R
geen ,‘j"k‘“’;ﬁp%"“c SRS s
FINISH GRADE SVERMEARLEP 5
&l

#3 BAR TOP & BOT.

@ TREE PROTECTION PLAN

[TRee pRoTECTION HOTES:

oo en fng,

i i <1 o aced 1 B0t o e hre i vl conl o1 6y 5 oot 88 oo

2.T0 i aloe &

a muen of -2 Inen

EXISTING TREE LEGEND

ex. tree to remain (typ.)

o
rco. An i ing for fancing o constnsion purpcees chal

3. ross shat oo gradieg, o sy sauipmont T purpesa of this
oaring Allimbs to ba praned shal b supanisec iob.

~— " @x. tree to be removed (typ.)

raes 23 raedsd oar

4. This fondng shal acuipmant. No o, gas, chemlcals, I
o, 201 slane Ko any poricd aipin *—
fthr o ons st for e pursese of moritering e heallh ofthsfree, Accidental damage fo bark, rost
e eroe b oo it aocins e o o
tractors ,u
finc shal Irstrust srisloyess as o he purpose and imporanco of fercing,
A ataacn ihe fonsi
Fancing st remain n o o completo i _—
rsstomon e 0 ot aciiy that s schodui ’ oo
s tual crip ire and function nutients and 2 AMM 89ACIG G O5TS SHALL 0E 0FEST . LN
ater. Tho cip Inc s o s ferenca of + ma e — 4 ‘
e st ree 2B TS AL T T 1 R —— e s 5
16, Urautr q — eomnuren £
1. Tha contractor s ot o, 3 y ~ TS .

ackemens.
12. Relocaton of existing occur under vt t Santa Crun. , e ST

ot Cooty o St e g ot ot H

13, Plsasa consu ! -

14. No tranehing s7all coour wiin tha trae protection zona. 0

15. Al dgging witin s 6 I of rems sha ba dons by hand \ e Thavi :

e, mustba C o S——

2 e o fwen

2. obste o T - pmp DT

prain ink orotaction p.rposca. Fencing R TIE

b alowad uniss 5

ithin
Pestonated rous an ocrswiu e pptova byt cty and snisonofa oased

yacingor Cambahon hal ba aiamed o h ha <1 v o1y ov.

undor fa
5y tha Caunly. No rming, culing. o

Any fing
pruring of

Saags of mact, o f parie, soens oot Raous materile, avertio o sl paed ars, uecessary Sencio

/72 PRUTECTIVE FENCING FOR EXISTING TREES |
L/ seale e

Vertical spacing

measured along the
F the slope

varies between

SFT AND 20FT

Noter
Install fioer roll
along o level contour.

Install a fiber roll near
lope where I transitions
Into o steeper slope

TYPICAL FIBER ROLL INSTALLATION

NTS,

1xe*
w00d stokes
nax 4FT
spacing

Crashed aggregate oroater than 3°
but smallec than

-12 " Min, unless alhzrwnsg
specified by o solfs engineer

SECTION B-B

NOTE: “

Construct sediment barrier
ond channelize runoff to
sediment tropping device

E
3
Ed
=
) Wdth as

A required to
= accomodaie
a 7 anticipoted
o tratiic
=

Temporary pipe culvert -8

Ay
as nee
| 50° Min
. ' or four times the circumference ¥

of the lorgest construction vaticie i,
hichever is greater

PLAN
TNTS

TES:
AL NEWLY PLANTD TREES TO BE DOUBLE
STAKED USING RUBBER TREE TIES

PROTECTIVE TREE FENCING AND DTHER PROTECTION MEASURES
SHALL BE PLACED AT THE DRIP LI
0 ISSUANCE OF BULDING PERMIS AND SHALL Rea)

INCLUDE A TREE PROTECTION. PLA WINY THE. CoNSTRUCTION

PLAIS, THE LOGAION OF TREE Prg URES MUST.

5E INCLUDED O A ST APRROVED, TREE_ REFLACENENT
THE REQ\NREMENTS or SECTION 25,10.0685 oF

SHWN Cot, wac SE. 4~ OR 36-INCH

REPLACENENT FOR BEROUAL OF TREES ON SINGLE BT 015

EXCEEDING 10,000 SQUARE FEET.

&0

MIN,

MIN

30

STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION

PLAN VIEW

NOTESE
1. FilL ROEK BARRIER BAGS % FULL OF %" ROCK.

’HAT NO_GAPS EVIDENT IN A
mmnnws S ggﬁi INTO
AﬁnND THE NEXT uvm

FARWWHSEDNEM'
m‘:ﬁmw‘im SMALL, NEARL)

SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS:
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

ALL LOOSE STOCKPILED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS THAT ARE NOT ACTIVELY BENG USED (LE.
SOLS, SPOLS, AGGREGATE, FL-ASH, STUCCO, HYDRATED. LI, ETC.) SFALL BE COVERED AND

ALL CHEMICALS SHALL BE STORED IN WATERTIGHT CONTANERS (NITH APPROPRATE
SECONDARY CONTAINMENT TO PREVENT SPILLAGE QR LEAKAGE) OR IN A STORAGE SHED
(GOMPLETELY ENGLOSED).

EXPOSURE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 10 PRECIPITION SHALL E MNIMIZED.
NOT INGLU EQUIPENT THAT

SED 1O, EXVIRONMENTAL CONDIIONS (1€ MOLES, EQUIPVENT PA03, CABETS,
‘CONDUCTORS, INSULATORS, BRICKS, ETC.).

THIS DOES
AND.

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO PREVENT THE OFF—SITE TRACKING OF LOOSE CONSTRUCTION
AND LANDSCAPE MATERIALS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.

SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS:
WASTE MANAGEMENT

DISPOSAL OF ANY RINSE OR WASH WATERS OR MATERALS ON INPERVIOUS OR PERVIOUS SITE
SURFACES OR INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM SHALL BE PREVENTED

SANTTATION FAGILITIES SHALL BE CONTANED (E.G, PORTABLE TOLETS) T0 PREVENT
DISCHAGES. OF POLLUTANTS 1o THE STORM WATER DRANAGE. SYSTEM O REGENING WATER,

E LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 20 FEET ANAY FROM AN INLET, STREET OR DRIVEWAY.
R RRRAN AREA OR ‘DIHER, DRAAGE FAGATY

SANTATION FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR LEAKS AND SPILLS AND CLEANED
OR REPLACED AS NECESSARY.

COVER WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS AT THE END OF EVERY BUSINESS DAY AND DLRING A
RAIN EVENT.

DISCHARGES FROM WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS TO THE STORM WATER DRANAGE SYSTEM OR
RECEVING WATER SHALL BE PREVENTED.

STOCKPILED WASTE MATERAL SHALL BE CONTAINED AND SECURELY PROTECTED FROM WIND
AND RAIN AT ALL TIMES UNLESS ACTVELY BENG USED.

OCEDURES THAT EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS HAZARDOUS AND NON-HAZARDOUS SPILLS SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED.

EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR CLEANUP OF SPILLS SHALL BE AVALABLE QN SITE AND THAT
SPILLS AND LEAKS SHALL BE CLEANED UP MMEDWTELY AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY.

CONCRETE WASHOLT AREXS AND OTHER WASHOUT ARCAS. THAT MaY CONTAI ADDIIONAL
OLLUTANTS SHALL BE CONTANED SO THERE IS NO DISCHARGE INTO THE UNDERLYING SOIL AND
ONFG THE ‘SURROLNBING AREAS

SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS:
VEHICLE STORAGE & MAINTENANCE

AND LANDSCAPE MATERIALS

VEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT OIL, GREASE, OR FUEL TO LEAK N TO THE GROUND,

STORM DRAINS OR SURFACE WAERS

ALL EQUIPMENT OR VEHICLES, WHICH ARE TO BE FUELED, MAINTANED AND STORED ONSITE
SHALL BE IN A DESIGNATED AREA FITTED WITH APPROPRIATE BMPS.

LEAKS SHALL BE MMEDIATELY CLEANED AND LEAKED MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY.

CONTAN STOCKPILED MATERIALS SUCH AS MULCHES AND TOPSOIL WHEN THEY ARE NOT

ACTIVELY BEING USED.

CONTAN FERTILIZERS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE MATERIALS WHEN THEY ARE NOT ACTNELY BEING USED.

DISCONTINUE THE APPLICATION OF ANY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL WITHIN 2 DAYS
BEFORE A FORECASTED RAIN EVENT OR DURING PERIODS OF PRECIPITATION.

APPLY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AT QUANTITIES AND APPLICATION RATES ACCORDING
TO NANUFACTURE RECOMMENDATIONS OR BASED
KNOWLEDGEABLE AND EXPERIENCED FIELD PERSONNEL.

ON WRITTEN SPECFICATIONS BY

STACK ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ON PALLETS AND COVERING OR STORING SUGCH
WATERIALS WHEN NOT BEING USED OR APPLIED.

@ TYPICAL DRIVEWAY

GARAGE SLAB

PROVIDE FOR
Xmmnz
GARASE_SLAB.

OWNER:
IULINE_LoMONACO
23 BUCKHAVEN DR
N JOSE, CA 95135
238-5288

LoMONACO RESIDENCE
319 RIVERVIEW AVE.
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

APN 035-171-05

S
J

31 476 2616

DENNIS NORTON

HOME DESIGN AND PROJECT PLANNING

WEBSITE:

712 C CAPITOLA AVENUE, CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA 95010
PHONE: 831 476 2616

7
N

Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.17.2020 (319 R

SITE PLANNING
DETAILS

ORAWN GG
SOME:

NONE

25 veRTICAL DRIVE

CENTERLINE PROFILE
7 Fa I

SCALE

0B M. 319 RIV

O g1 /03/19

iverview Avenue)

319 Riverview
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4.A.1

BED#L

UNIT #2 CONDITIONED.

KITCHEN

FLOOR HT.
ELi 133

—

1 HR. FIRE
il

T

[—ENTRY DOOR

1 1/2" STEP

SLAB EL. 119

g PATEHT : F ENPOSED 4X6 BEAMS 84'-0° n:/ —
) UPPER DECK: IVING BA#3 BA#4 BED#4
3 *&fﬂés’ et HALL
[T
?'3 FLOOR HT. 1 T 17 DECK FLOOR HT.
o | ELese | EL; 236
4 FLATE AT } [T T T P I PP P T T A rrrrT
| UNIT 1 @  _  _ENTRY HALL |« 2 CAR GARAGE _ _ ]
. LIVING

XIST. GRADE EL: 103 [
10
PATH

UNIT #1

il
[

SECTION A

UNIT #2 UNCONDITIONED

A

& PIN
VOLUTE NEWELL
a

MANUFAGTURED OAK GUARDRAIL
BY LJ. SMITH (OR EQUAL)
NEWELS 3 1/47 X 43" WTH 8"
PIN VOLUTE ‘@ EACH GORNER
AND BALUSTERS

© 3 7/8" UAX. SPACING

DOUBLE 2X8 RIM JOIST
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4.A.1

Pollution F and for Projects

In the ity of Capitola, water in streets, gutters, and storm drains flows directly 1o local creeks and Monterey Bay without any
treatment. When debis, paint, concrete and other harmful pollutants from construction sites and home construction projects get
spilled, leaked or washed into the street or storm drain they can damage sensitive creek habitats and end up polluting our bay

In order to reduce the amount of pollutants reaching local storm drains and waterways, the City has developed "Best
ractices” (BMPs) for ‘Al types of construction projects are required to abide by the following
mandatory BMPs. These BMPs apply to both new and remodeled residential, commercial, retail, and industrial projects.

In addition to the following mandatory BMPs, the Central Goast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water Board)
tmder the Siaie Walar Resouroes Contol Board (Site Waler Boer)roqulnes coverage nder and achence b i
Construction Activities Storm Water General Permit, or CGP, t te storm water runofffrom construction sites. In general,

ny Constnicion or damolton ecti, nckading, ut ot tmisd 1, clearg, Srcieg.grubing,or xcavation, o any oher
scliy thal el n 3 lnd distebanco of et or greslr than one e reques coverags undor the CGP. Consinuckn
Ps) q o undor e GGP. I should be noted that

SWPPI (inss ted with sites subject (o the CGP (excluding waiver
smes) musl be done by a qua!vheu SWPPP dwe»opev (asm respectively. More information on the CGP and QSD/QSPs may
e found at hite e

#General Construction & Site Supervision
The rainy season referred to herein applies to (he dates October 1 o Apri 30, the dry season spans May1 to September 30.
Compliarice with the CGP and below BMPs is required year round; however, different requirements may be needed for the rainy
‘and non-rainy season

General ples
Kaap an onlery el a1 s oo osakabing i are s
Maintain equipment property.

Cover materi when they & ot use.

1 Keep materials away from streets, gutters. storm drains and drainage channels

1 Ensure dust control water does not leave the site or discharge to storm drains

@ Trsin your employees on these BMPs and famdiarzo them with slonm wate ssucs pror o boginning work. Inform your

d be sure that they also abide by

5 Relerto he following approved rference for BMP salection, mplementaton, and on-ste managemenl (most recent
versions unless otherwise not
* {Exoabin & Seimant Conin it Ml Callomi gkl el ity vl Bie S5 s i ol

Fourth Edition August 200
« Wionuet of St or rosion and Sediment Contol Measures, Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG)
« Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs) Handbook, California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA)
« Construction Site Best Management Practices (BMPs) Manual, Storm Water Quaiity Handbooks, Caltrans

Good Housekeeping Practices
Designate one area of the site located away from storm drains, drainage swales, and creeks for auto parking and heavy
saupment sorage quip

o g of dirt, provide aggregate surfaces or provide a tire wash area on
i &6, but away from torm nets or drainage channels. M, i, gravel, sand and Other materias racked or ropped o
cly srts must be ceaned v o prevent washing o the siom drains

o soil st o the ain and p

from the site. Store materials, stockpiles
a0 scavation sole ndar cove and proectedfrom m wind. tain, and ranoff. Cover exposed pils of consiruction materias or
S0k with plstc shastng or temporary oofs. Befrs ranall avents, sweep and femove matria fom srfaces tha rain to
oo et Gl drange Chann
s Pl trash cans around the it to reduce te. Dispose of non-hazardous consiruction wastes in covered dumpsters o
recycling receptacles
© Keep dumpster ids closed and secured. For dumpsters or bins that don't have a Id, cover them with tarps or plastic
sheeting, secured around the exterior of the dumpster or place them under temporary roofs. Never clean out a dumpster by
hosing it down on the construction sie.

frective filration devices, barriers, and sefliing devices shall be selecied, instalied and mainiained properly.

Siltfenices must be installed so that the fence does not erosion and rlls down slope
of the fence.

If straw wattles are used to fiter sediment runoff, ensure that the bales are actuall fitering the water (and not just causing
the water to travel around the bale) and that the straw pieces are not carried into the storm drain system

Whenever possible, use terracing, surface roughening (e.g. with a bulldozer), and energy dissipaters (such as riprap, sand
bags and rocks) on slopes o reduce runoff velocity and trap sediments. Do not use asphalt rubble or other demoition debris
for this purpose.

Al on-site erosion control measures and structural devices, both temporary and permanent, shall be properly maintained so
that they do not become nuisances with stagnant water, odors, insect breeding, heavy algae growth, debis, and/or safety
hazards

‘A qualified person should conduct inspections of all on-site BMPs during each rainstorm and after a storm s over to ensure
that the BMPs are functioning properly. For sites greater than one-acre, onsile inspections are required in accordance with
the GCP.

#Earth Moving Activities & Heavy Equipment

Soil excavation and grading operations oosen large: amoun ofsoil tht can be transported into storm drains when handled
improperty. Effective erosion control practices reduce the amount of runoff Grossing a site and siow the flow with check dams or
roughened ground surfaces. Often, earth moving activities require use and storage of heavy equipment. Poorly maintained
vehicles and heavy equipment that loak fuel, ol antifreeze or othar fluids onlo the construction site are common sources of
storm drain pollution.

Plannin

7 Meintain all heavy equipment inspect frequenly for eaks, and repairleaks immedately upon discovery.
Perform major auto or heavy equipment maintenance, repair jobs and vehicie or equipment washing off-sit
1fyou mustdrain and replace molor o, radiator coolant or offer lids on site, use drip pans, plastic shesting or drop Gloths
to catch drips and spills. Collect all spent fluids, store in separate containers and properly dispose as hazardous waste.
Recycle whenever possible.

Do not use diesel oil to lubricate equipment parts of clean equipment. Only use water for onsite cleaning

1 Cover exposed fifth wheel hitches and other oily or greasy equipment during allrain events,

ractices During Construction

5 Remove existing vegetation only when absolutely necessary. Plant temporary vegetation for erosion control on slopes or
where construction is not immediately pianned

 Protect down slope drainage courses, creeks and storm drains with wattles or temporary drainage swales.

©: Use check dams or ditches to divert runcff around excavations. Refer to the Erosion & Sediment Control Field Manual,
Calfomia Regiona Walsr Quay Contol Boad San Francisco Bay Rogia, Fourth =dion August 2002 and the most
fecent versions of the Manual of Stand: Erosion and Sediment Control Measures, Association of Bay Ar
Govarmerts (NBAG), and Gonstniction Best Managermant Practices (BMs) Handbook, Galforia Stormaler Qualty
Association (CASQA).

= Cover stockpiles and excavated soil with secured tarps o plastic sheeting

Spill Clean Up
Maintain a spill clean-up kit on site.
Clean upspile m\memme\y Use dry cleanup methods if possible.

o Neve fiuids have spilled. Use dry cleanup methods (absorbent
relarsle. catIfer ol rags) whersver possibis 4nd pcry dlspose o aovoent siorile
1 Sweep up spilled dry materials immediately. Never attempt to wash them away with water or bury th
Use it wate ok possibe for dust conrol fwater 5 Used, aneure  doss o ave sil o Slacharge o storm drains

© Call 911 for significant spills. I the spill poses a significant hazard to human health and safety, you must aiso report it o the
State Office of Emergency Services.

#Concrete, Cement, & Masonry Products
41 Canerete, cement, masonry producis, sediman o palantfadan wafershall never b dischargod n o aoied 0 raach
the storm drain syster
Avok! mixin Exoess amount o st coniras or Gement morar or-at
During tile cutting, ensure that the slurry water does not run off into the street or storm drain system. The discharge of slurry
1o the storm drain system is prohibited. Dried slurry must be cleaned up and disposed of properly
1 Goncrete, cement, and masonry mixing containers may not be washed of finsed Into the street or storm drain System. Ifa
concrete transit mixer is used, a sitable washout box, excavation or self-washing mixer able to contain waste material e
be provided on-site.
Never wash or tnse miing confainersand ool inthe gulr,sirse, s drsn e, drsiage dkches ofvatot body
1 If conducting sidewalk work, m: be and cleaned up by the end of each day. Sweep or collect
st mertie anc e et remein on pavemem and dispose of properly.
When the job is completed, collect all unused o waste materials and dispose of properly. Never leave or abandon materials
onsite. Ensure that nothing has drfted towards the street, gulter or cafch basin.

¥ sweeping instead of hosing down whenever possible. Dispose of ltter and debris in the garbage.
The street, sidewalk and other paved areas may not be cleaned by washing or by directing sediment, concrete, asphatt, or
other particles into the storm drain System. If water is used to flush sediment or particles from pavement, the water must be
drected o andscaped or grses area g snough 0 sbeor i the water

r sidewalk work, materials stockpiles must be d and cleaned up by the end of each work day.
Discarded buiding maerals and demoliion wasles must never bs let n a sree, guly, of waterway. Disposs of all wastes
properiy including leflover paint and chemicals. Materials that cannot be reused or recycled must be taken to the landfil or
disposed of as hazardous wast

Saredand Agreed o
ject Owner or General Contractor

Signed: Date

Print Name:

T e T
NOTTOSCALE STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR a4 NOTTO SCALE | 214 NOT TO SCALE STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR 14
STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND ‘ STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND STORMWATER PoLLunoN PREVENTION AND
DRAWN BY: PROTECTION DRAWN BY: PROTECTION DRAWN BY:
P, P, MP.
| me, | -
CHECKED | DRAWING No. CHECKED DRAWING No. CHECKED DRAWING No.
BY. }7 - ] BY:
SEY s BMP-STRM-1 el STeven onero, e v orecTon SEJ BMP-STRM-5
Ciean up leaks, drips and oiher spills mmediately so (hat they do ot contaminate the soi or runoff nor #Painting, V: of Solvents & Adhes\ves
Paints, varish, sol

surfaces. Use dry cleanup methods whenever rossible. Water may only be used in minimum quanties to prevent

> If portable toilets are used, ensure that the leasing company properly maintains the toflets and promptly makes repairs,
Conduct visual inspections for lea

1 Protect vegetation and trees from accidental damages ffom construction activities by surtounding them with fencing or tree
armoring

nin
Site development shall be fitted to the topography and soils in order to minimize the potential for erosion
= Sol graing/cearing s easement, sothack,sensitv or el areas, ees,drainage courses, and buffer zones it

Stherils excaveion i grading acles for dry Weather perods. o s S0k rosion, lant femporary Vegeation or
place other erosion controls before rain be

e Gt geading operalions I phakes 1§ sl 1 felucs he armcrtof titrbed areas i xpcesd 83 stany cr e,
Unless spacifcaly approved on the prejects draimage plan, prating,sedmet and etosion coniol plan, ceeing, axcavetion
and grading shall not rainy weather. Al grading shall be Capitola
Municipal Code Chapter 16.28.

& Control the amount of runoff crossing your site especially during excavation by g barm or temporary dranage diches or
bio-swles to divert water flow around the site. funoff velocities 9 temp
or berms where appropriate.

Maiarsls & Waslo Han

5 Praclice contaminant “Source Reduction’ by estimating carefully and minimizing waste when ordering materia
Recycie excass materils such a5 concrete, asphal, serap mefsl, Solvents, degreaser, paper, and vehicle Natiieios
materials whenever possible.

= Dispose of all wastes properly by ensuring that materiais that cannot be recycled are taken to an appropriate land fil or
disposed of as hazardous waste. Never bury waste materials or leave them in the street or near a creek o drainage
channel.

.L
Many landscaprng octvles end practoss xpase sols.ard ncrease the kslbood of water ol Lt wil rensport oe,
torior amenities such as ponds,
pools and spas requiro reguiar mailonorcs s 5ing enorins anlor copper based a/gzomes Woto toatod i hosh
chemicals is toxic to aquatic ife and should never be discharged to the storm drain

Landscaping & Garden Maintenance

0 Proect lock s and andsceping maledls o wiid ad i by scing i e e o seciked plstc shosting
Schedule grading and excavation during dry we
Use temporary check drains or ditches to direct Aol vy from sloem deal o drenego channals

5 Proeck stoan drakt et wib sandbege, gravs) fled e , filter fabric or other

o st
Never dump orleave san mu\ch Pt landscape pvudums in the street, gutter, or storm drain.

PondsiFsiaia(PoolSga Walitsisrics
A, POk of B, G Vel ekt of SO0 i it be epored I Sdenc o the Gty
o cammra e wate Department. The ity will provide guidance on handling special cleaning waste, flow
restrictions and backfiow prevention.

QP reventi wmer & Sediment Runoff
Effect ind sediment control measures must

mevem e aes f e by s s s discharge e ‘pre-construction levels. During the rainy
seasan, erosion control measures must also be located at al appropriate locations along the site's perimeter and at al nlets fo
the storm drain system. Effective methods to protect storm drain inlets include sand bag barriers, heavy rubber mats to cover
and seal the inlet, and sediment traps or basins. Refer to the Erosion & Sediment Conirol Field Manual, California Regional
Walor Qualty Control Boars S Francisco Bay Reglon, Fourh Ediion August 2002 and the mos!recentversions of e

vents ul to widife in our community. Toxic
chemicals may come from qud o ot ot o frym desnivg roskiies orrage. PRI alitalh 1o hasI A edts i
cleaning fluid should be en possible or properly disposed to prevent thess entering the storm
drains and watercourses.

Handling of Surface Coatings

1 Keep paint, vamish, solvents and adhesive products and wastes away from the gutter, street and storm drains. Wastewater
of runoff containing paint of paint thinner must never be discharged into the storm drain system.

7 When there is a risk of a spill reaching the storm drain, nearby storm drain inlets must be protected prior to starting painting

Removal of Surface Coatinas
5 Non-hazardous paint chips and dust y \g may be swept up or collected in plastic drop cloths
and disposed of as rash
c tor idue, ohips and dust from paints or vamishes, or
eroiryor EbutAIn mist b cpcesd of as hazafics wastes. s haed pain ey s 2 e’
contractor. Paint may be tested for lead by taking paint scrapings to a local, state-certfied Iabors
1 When stripping or cleaning buikding exteriors with high-pressure water, block storm drains to o 3 GRS
Monterey
1 Wash water from painied can contain high s of lead even if
present. Before slripping paint of cleaning a pre-1978 building's exterior with water under high pressure, test paint for lead
by taking paint scrapings to a local, state-certfied laboratory.
Clean Up of Surface Coatings
Never clean brushes or rinse paint or varish containers into a gutter, street, storm drain, French drain or creek
0 For water based paints, paint out brushes to the extent possible and finse into an interior sink drain that goes to the sanitary

o For oil based paints, paint out brushes to the extent possible and clean with thinner or solvent. Filter and reuse thinners and
solvents where possible. Dispose of excess liquids and residue as hazardous waste
5 When thoroughly dry, emply paint cans, used brushes, rags and drop cloths may be disposed of as garbage.

Disposal of Surface Coatings
Recycle, return to supplier, or donate unwanted water-based (latex) paint._Oil-based paint may be recycled o disposed of as
hazardous waste. Varnish, thinners, solvents, glues and cleaning fluids must be disposed of as hazardous waste.

= When the job is completed, collect all unused or waste materials and dispose of properly. Never leave or abandon materials
onsite, and ensure that nothing has drifed toward the street, gutter, or catch basin

#Roadwork & Paving

Protect nearby storm drain inlets and adjacent water bodies prior to breaking up asphalt or concrete.

The discharge of saw cut slurry to the storm drain system is prohibited. Take measures to contain the slurry and protect

nearby catch basins or gutters, If slurry enters the storm drain system, remove material immediatel

Dried, saw cut slurry must be cleaned up and properly disposed so that it will not be carried into the storm drain system by

wind, traffic, or rainfall

2 After breaking up old pavement, sweep up materials and recycle as much as possible. Properly dispose of non-recyclable
materials.

> Cover and seal nearby storm drain inlets and manholes before applying seal coat, slurry seal, eto. Leave covers in place
until the oil sealant is dry.

© Inthe event of , divert work d cover materials.

Park paving machines over drip pans or absorbent materials

Never wash sweepings from exposed aggregate concrete into a street or a storm drain inlet. Collect and return o aggregate

base stockpile or dispose of n the trash

Remove and clean up material stockpiles (i.e. asphalt and sand) by the end of each week or, if during the rainy season, by

the end of each day. Stockpiles must be removed by the end of each day if they are located in a public right-of-way.

om

5

Manual of Standards for Erosion and Sediment Conlrol Measures, Association of Bay Are:
ansiniction Bost Managoment Praclces (BMPS) Hondbook, Calfornia Stormwater Gualty ASsecaton (CASQA)
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SEJ — BMP-STRM-4.

Lkzv

OWNER:
PAULINE” LoMONACO|
7623 BUCKHAVEN DR
SAN_ JOSE, CA 9513
408—238-528¢

Avenue)

[

O

=z .

L2 g

9<m? =

ool 3

L‘J5<’: i~

xr =o >
a5

o u< ¥ @

Ozz3°| 2

<Emtz

Z@&%(

2 RS

o

I

S
J

Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.17.2020 (319 R

o

=z 2
z2 (|5,
o3|
Q2 ||el
5|3
O3 |[3%:
Zg|ls ¢
No|lses
EEL
Z3 |3
AR
[a)-] HE

EARE

o =

T

N

PRACTICES
319 Riverview

GG

0 BEST MANAGEMENT (

NONE
OB W 319 RIV

OB 01/03/19

BMP

Attachment

Packet Pg. 48




4.A.1
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4.A.1

LANDSCAPE PESIGN
REVISED MARCH 2020

SITE ADDRESS: 319 RIVERVIEW AVE. CAPITOLA, CA 85010

CLIENT: PAULINE LOMANACO RESIDENCE 408-238-5288

DRAWN BY: Cathieen's Garden Creations
Owner: Cathleen Quinn
Yons  831-325.9137

" size sheet | giaress
#5087

DRAWING # DATEMARCH | Produced on a 24
11 2020 Scale: 1/8

Scale 1"=8'
4 0 4 8 12 1640
e — o ——
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ADJACENT RESIDENCE

CHONPROPETALUM TECTORUM
FRAGARIA CHILOBNSIS
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GT  GUNNERA TINCTORIA
HM  HBUCHERA MAXIMA
HS HELLEBORUS STERNIl

JE  JUNCUS EFFUSUS
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NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

ROPERTY UNE
WHITE LANE LINE.

ALL PLANTING AREAS:
* SOIL SHALL BE PREPARED BY TILLING IN NEW SOIL/COMPOST IN ALL PLANTING AREAS
* ALL PLANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH GOPHER BASKETS OR GOPHER WIRE

AC PLANTED (N POTS

o2 2ecgh, sramwel
e S : AN
racsrones & : ‘
- X .
SEV'

N
ol
STARWELL P e ElEcTR
TouNnIT2 4 METERS METERS

——— * ALL PLANTS NEW AND EXISTING SHALL BE PLANTED WITH ORGANIC FERTILIZER AT TIME
I el | oK ke OF PLANTING.
0 cenreRLING Q. * ALLPLANTS SHALL BE WATERED (N SUFFICIENTLY AT INSTALL TO ESTABLISH ROOTSS.
OF SORUBL CREBK R A e * DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED FOR ALL NEW AND
/\/7 TroveRTY e reTeR EXISTING PLANTED AREAS BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. IT IS RECOMMEND TO USE INUNE
2'-3' SCH g0 PIPES BIORETENTION EMITTER.TUBING.
PO it i e —_— warony I S— IRRIGATION STUB UP SHALL BE NSTALLED AT LOCATION OF POTTED PLANTS AND PREPARS!
beCK ADJACENT RESDENCE PATIO ADJACENT RESIDENCE PoReH FOR. DRIP (RRIGATION.

'l * TOP BARK MULLH SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN ALL NEW AND EXISTING PLANTS AND
ool || SHALL COVER AT A ' DEPTH (RECOMMEND MAHOGANY WONDER. MULCH, CONSULT CLIGNT
TO CONFIRM).

PATIOS AND PATHS:

* GREY COLOR DG PATIOS AND PATHS WITH GREY COLOR FLAGSTONES PLACED BETWEEN
SHALL BE INSTALLED AT LOCATION INDICATED ON DESIGN. THESE PATIOS AND PATHS SHAL
BE CONTAINED BY STONE EDGING OF CLIENTS CHOICE OR BENDER. BOARD ALONG EDGE AS
NEEDED.

* BG PATH WALKWAY ON SOUTH SIDE OF PROPERTY SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH CLEAR OPE
PUBLIC ACCESS FROM STREET TO RIVER. (NO GATES ARE TO BE INSTALLED)

* BISTRO SET IS SUGGESTED ONLY AND ARE SHOWN AT LOCATION INDICATED ON DESIGN

* DECORATIVE POTS OF CLIENTS CHOICE SHALL BE PLANTED WITH ABONIUM AND ARS
SHOWN AT LOCATIONS INDICATED ON PESIGN (ADDITIONAL SUCCULENTS MAY BE ADDED IF
DESIRED).

* WOOD DECK PLATFORM SHALL BE DESIGNED BY CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED AT
LOCATION INDICATED ON DESIGN. DECK. SHALL BE 10' WIDE X 20' LONG.

* FLAGSTONE PATH BETWEEN MULCH LEADING FROM D¢ PATIO TO DECK PLATFORM SHALL
BE INSTALLEP AT LOCATION (NDICATED ON PESIGN.

* BIORETENTION CELL SHALL BE DESIGNED BY CONTRACTOR. AND INSTALLED AT LOCATION
INDICATED ON DESIGN. 23" SCHEDULE 80 PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED LEADING FROM
BIORETENTION CELL THROUSGH BULKHEAD TO RIVER.

EBNCE, GATES AND SEATING WALL:

* NBW 3' HIGH ROD IRON FENCE § GATE(OR WOOD FENCE § GATE) SHALL SURROUND GARDE
AREA NEXT TO RIVER AT LOCATION INDICATED ON PESIGN.

* NEW 3' HIGH GATE AND 2' HIGH STONE SBATING WALL SHALL BE INSTALLED AT LOCATION
INDICATED ON PESIGN.

* DETAILS OF DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF FENCE, GATES AND WALL SHALL BE
COMPLETED BY HOME ARCHITECT OR. INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.
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INTRODUCTION

Executive Summary

This proposed residential rehabilitation and addition project has been designed to comply as well
as feasible the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties -
Rehabilitation Standards (Standards). While the proposed project does not strictly meet the
guidelines outlined in Standards 5 and 6, due to the nature of the resource and the reasons for
significance, the project appears to meet the intent of those guidelines.

Report Intent

Archives & Architecture, LLC was retained by the City of Capitola to conduct a Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards Review of the proposed side and rear addition to the exterior of the historic
one-story residence at 319 Riverview Ave., Capitola, California, and a demolition and reconstruction
of the existing house in a new location on the parcel. The property is listed as a contributor to the
0ld Riverview National Register Historic District.

The Standards are understood to be a common set of guidelines for the review of historic buildings
and are used by the City of Capitola during the environmental review process to determine the
potential impact of a project on an identified resource. A project that meets the Standards can be
considered mitigated to a less-than-significant impact under the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA). A project that does not meet the Standards may have impacts on historic resources
under CEQA.

Qualifications

Initial review of this project was conducted by Leslie A. G. Dill, Partner of the firm Archives &
Architecture, who has a Master of Architecture with a certificate in Historic Preservation from the
University of Virginia. She is licensed in California as an architect.

The final report incorporated into this March 9, 2020 revision was conducted by Franklin Maggi,
Architectural Historian, and also partner of the firm of Archives & Architecture, LLC. Franklin Maggi
has a professional degree in architecture with an area of concentration in architectural History
from the University of California, Berkeley. Both Ms. Dill and Mr. Maggi are listed with the California
Office of Historic Preservation as meeting the requirements to perform identification, evaluation,
registration, and treatment activities within the professions of either Historic Architect and/or
Architectural Historian in compliance with state and federal environmental laws. The state utilizes
the criteria of the National Park Service as outlined in 36 CFR Part 61.
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1987 National Register Nomination Photograph of the Residence. Viewed facing north.

Review Methodology

The design review process is intended to review a project for potential impacts on the identified
significance of a property, such as impacts to a property’s architectural design or historical
associations. This property was listed over thirty years ago as a contributor to the Old Riverview
Historic District; however, an intensive-level evaluation of the individual property’s significance has
not been conducted. Without an updated intensive evaluation, the assumption and expectation
must be that the property continues to have full significance as a contributor to the Old Riverview
Historic District. The Old Riverview Historic District was nominated for the National Register of
Historic Places in 1987 and added to the Register on January 22, 1988. The LoMonaco family was
listed as the owner in the nomination.

For unknown reasons, perhaps because of its cottage’s configuration away from the street and
because it is mostly concealed behind a garage facing Riverview Avenue, this property does not
appear in the 1987 City of Capitola Architectural Survey although it was later added to the 2005 City
of Capitola Historic Structures List. In that list, it is identified as a contributor to a National Register
District. Leslie Dill conducted a brief review of some additional sources to augment this relatively
limited historic information, and she created an in-house list of the property’s features to provide a
baseline for review of the proposed rehabilitation and addition design.
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After a site observation meeting with City of Capitola staff and the project designer, Dennis Norton,
on December 14, 2018, Archives & Architecture provided an informational letter about the
property status to the City’s Planning Department. That letter, dated January 16, 2019, provided
information about a future review process for possible demolition or rehabilitation plans at the

property.

In February of 2019, Ms. Dill and City Staff met with Mr. Norton to review the conclusions in the
letter and discuss some schematic design concepts; Ms. Dill and the staff member provided verbal
feedback about the size and design of the proposed addition in the context of the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties (Standards). A set of proposed plans,
dated 03/19/19, was forwarded by the City of Capitola to Archives & Architecture to initiate the
review process. It was understood that the City and Applicant’s goal for the project would be for the
design to be compatible with the Standards with the intent of having the project be mitigated to a
“less than significant” level.

Ms. Dill provided initial comments and suggestions in the form of a memo dated April 22, 2019,
primarily addressing the size and massing of the proposed addition. The applicant revised some
aspects of the exterior design, and prepared and submitted for review a full drawing set, including
both existing and proposed designs. A review was conducted, and a report submitted. The report
included both analysis and recommendations for revisions.

The applicant subsequently revised the project a number of times, and the review and comments in
this report were revised and updated to analyze the most current design as submitted to the City of
Capitola in February 2020 that had responded to a progress memo from this consultant dated
02/08/2020. The project set reviewed for this final report includes fifteen sheets dated as recently
as 02/13/2020 (Sheets 1, 1A, 2 through 4, 5W, 5E, 5S, 5N, 8, 84, 9, the BMP sheet, a Survey (SU),
and Sheet L, a landscape plan. The designer of record is Dennis Norton Home Design and Project
Planner.

Disclaimers

The review of the design in this report is focused only on design compatibility with the Standards
and does not take into account other planning considerations. This report addresses the project
plans in terms of historically compatible design of the exterior of the residence and its setting. The
consultant has not undertaken and will not undertake an evaluation or report on the structural
conditions or other related safety hazards that might or might not exist at the site and building and
will not review the proposed project for structural soundness or other safety concerns. The
consultant has not undertaken analysis of the site to evaluate the potential for subsurface
resources.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Context of the Existing Resource
The Old Riverview Avenue Historic District is characterized in its National Register nomination
from 1986:

The Old Riverview Historic District is a residential settlement consisting of 66 properties (54 or
82% of which are contributing) in a picturesque natural setting adjacent to Soquel Creek in
the City of Capitola. Most of the District’s structures are modest one- and two-family, wood-
frame homes which were originally built as summer cottages between c. 1925 and c. 1930. A
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massive nineteenth-century railroad trestle towers over and visually dominates most of the
district. Architecturally, the district represents an informal mix of the Bungalow, Craftsman
and vernacular styles; several buildings also show influences of the Spanish Colonial Revival
style. All are compatible in scale, materials, and character and together, in this well-
landscaped, riparian setting, represent the essence of an early twentieth-century summer
cottage community. The majority of the district’s buildings are relatively intact, with
modifications having been made principally only to windows and doorways. Furthermore, the
non-contributing infill is largely compatible with the “beach cottage” style of architecture that
predominates...

...The district’s structures well complement their natural surroundings. All of the residential
buildings as well as the railroad trestle are of wood construction. Principal architectural
features are rustic in character: low-pitched roofs with exposed rafter ends and simple
bargeboards are standard features of many of the homes. Typical of vernacular and California
bungalow architecture, details are restrained.

Attachment: 319 Riverview Avenue - Historic Review (319 Riverview Avenue)

1987 National Register Nomination Photograph of the Garage. Viewed facing south.

The Old Riverview Historic District National Register Nomination describes the property as follows:

50. One-story, wood-frame bungalow residence with alternating narrow and wide horizontal
siding. Major architectural features include a low-pitched, multiple-gable roof and an inset,
centrally located main entrance area on the Soquel Creek facade. Details include 6-pane wood-
frame windows. The building’s scale, materials, and design show Craftsman influence. The
structure has been altered by the enclosure of a window at the rear of the building.
Outbuildings include an early garage located to the rear of the property. Built c. 1925.
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The primary character of the historic house is obtained from its small size with multiple wings,
gabled roof, and Craftsman-influenced materials and detailing. It is a low structure, with low gabled
roofs in a cross-gabled design. The house illustrates late-Craftsman forms and materials, including
horizontal siding with alternating widths, full-width moderately pitched roofs, casement windows,
and exposed rafter tails; however, it is clear from historic documentation, and from the detailing of
the house itself, that the house has evolved over time. The Riverview tract was established between
1922 and 1926, and the nomination forms indicate that it was likely built around 1925. The 1927
Sanborn Insurance Map shows the house at its current location. In the mid-1920s, the house
featured a “U”-shaped configuration at the interior corner of the flag-shaped parcel, with
considerable open space between the house and the creek. The main, north-south living wing was
at that time connected to two narrow eastern wings: an automobile garage adjacent to the
courtyard apartments and a slightly shorter wing near the south property line. The space between
the wings was about the same width as each of the wings. The 1930 Sanborn Insurance Map
indicates that a small extension had been added to the north side of the main wing. The house and
this early-1930s addition aligned on the river fagcade, while the added wing was slightly narrower in
plan than the original main wing. Since 1933, the Riverview Avenue courtyard was filled in to form
a double garage wing, and two small gabled east-west wings were added: one to the southwest
corner of the main wing and one at the west side of the pre-1933 wing. The dates on these
alterations were not established as a part of this review. A detached shed was also built in the
northwest corner of the parcel. Its construction date was also not determined.

Attachment: 319 Riverview Avenue - Historic Review (319 Riverview Avenue)

1927 Sanborn Insurance Map Detail 1933 Sanborn Insurance Map Detail

Special Note about Cumulative Effect on the District

This project was reviewed with regard to the historic integrity of the subject property and with
regard to possible impacts on the historic integrity on surrounding properties that also contribute
to the historic district. Although alterations have been made to other properties within the historic
district, the review was based on the original character-defining features of the district according to
the nomination description. The cumulative effect of these alterations over time is not addressed in
this memo and is currently outside the scope of review of this project. Without extensive additional
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study, the project as proposed could not be reviewed for a potential effect on any cumulative loss of
integrity of the district.

Character of the Existing Resource

To review the design of the proposed rehabilitation and addition project, Archives & Architecture,
LLC created an in-house list of the house’s features. The list of character-defining features includes,
but may not be limited to:

e Low, one-story massing,

e Low-pitched, multiple-gable roof, representing multiple alterations over time (with unclear
history still)

Alternating narrow and wide horizontal siding with flat-board fascia and corner boards
Inset, centrally located main entrance area on the Soquel Creek facade.

6-pane wood-frame casement windows; some in pairs and some at corners

Wood-frame structure with low wall plates

Exposed rafter tails with bead-board soffit

Because the alteration of the street-facing garage and the addition of the southwest-corner wing
were extant at the time of the National Register nomination, these elements are considered to be
part of the historic property and included in all the analysis.

Because of its construction and materials, the shed at the northwest corner, although likely
considered historic in years, appears as a vernacular structure, put together of fence boards and
roofed with corrugated metal. It does not have the design characteristics or visual associations that
might make it a contributing structure to the district or within the property.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Summary of the Proposed Project

The project consists of the demolition of all buildings on the property. The project includes the
reconstruction of a portion of the historic cottage, including exterior visual replication of the main
central wing and three of the small historic additions, forming a “U” shaped plan. The proposed
footprint of the reconstructed house area would be moved toward the Soquel Creek Path and to the
north, close to the side property line. The project includes the permanent removal of the east wing
of the house, currently the part of the house closest to Riverview Avenue and including part of the
original cottage. This wing includes living space as well as garage. The proposed project includes
the construction of a new two-story dwelling unit addition, attached to, and overhanging in part,
the east (street-side) elevation of the reproduced historic house. The proposed new living space
would be approximately “L” shaped in plan; much of the first floor of the addition would be parking,
storage, and “underfloor” (open) spaces; the second story would provide the primary living space.

SECRETARY’S STANDARD’S REVIEW:

The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards), originally published in 1977
and revised in 1990, include ten standards that present a recommended approach to repair, while
preserving those portions or features that convey a resource’s historical, cultural, or architectural
values. Accordingly, Standards states that, “Rehabilitation is defined as the act or process of making
possible a compatible use for a property through repair, alterations, and additions while preserving
those portions or features which convey its historical, cultural, or architectural values.” Following is
a summary of the review with a list of the Standards and associated analysis for this project:
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“A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires
minimal change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial
relationships.”

Analysis: Although there is no change of the type of use proposed for this residential
property, the intensification of the property for two dwelling units could be seen as adding a
new use. A proposed second dwelling unit can be found to be consistent with this Standard.
The proposed project, with its larger-scaled residential use, requires changes to the form,
materials, detailing, elements, and special relationships within the property, but can be
considered substantially compatible with Standard 1.

Intensification of residential use would not necessarily indicate that a project would be
incompatible with the Old Riverview Historic District, as the district has always been
proportionately dense, with smaller lots and closely placed cottages. The additional use
must be analyzed utilizing other means. A project that can be determined to meet the
subsequent nine Standards can be considered to meet Standard 1 as well.

“The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of
historic materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that
characterize a property will be avoided.”

Analysis: The original “F”-shaped footprint that had been altered into an “L”-shaped plan
would be fully demolished and partially reconstructed. The historic east massing of the
cottage is proposed for removal. The remaining central wing, along with the northwest and
southwest room additions, would also be demolished, then partially reproduced in a
different location on the parcel. The proposed cottage form, siding, roofing, windows, and
other trim are noted on the drawings as a “Reconstructed Historic House.”

The historic character of the property does not visually dominate this end of the historic
district. The property includes setbacks between similarly tall buildings, some residential
open space, and a rambling one-story house. These characteristics are not proposed for
preservation, but their loss will not significantly impact the significance of the historic
district.

“Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use.
Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding
conjectural features or architectural elements from other historic properties, will not
be undertaken.”

Analysis: The proposed design uses materials in an overall composition that provides
highly differentiated forms, materials, and features per Standard 9. The project would not
create a false sense of historical development and is compatible with this Standard for both
the property and for the historic district.

“Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right will
be retained and preserved.”

Analysis: Without an intensive evaluation update and because the post-1933 alterations
were in place before the property was listed on the National Register, these alterations to
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the house can be determined to have acquired historic significance in their own right. The
project is, therefore, reviewed as though all the more recent house components (e.g., the
filled-in garage and the northwest and southwest wings) are significant character-defining
features. In all the other Standards analyses in this report, these components are reviewed
as integral parts of the existing historic resource. See Standards 1-3, 5-7, and 9-10.

The shed at the northwest corner of the parcel was observed during the site visit to be of
relatively recent materials and vernacular construction. It is not considered a change that
has acquired historic significance, and its proposed demolition would be considered
consistent with this Standard.

“Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.”

Analysis: Distinctive features and finishes that identify the cottage are not fully preserved
on the proposed plans. The low, one-story massing is partially preserved; however, the
proposed new addition is shown to be a large two-story element dominates the original
historic form. The low-pitched, multiple-gable roof would be topped by a second-story deck.
The inset, centrally located main entrance area facing Soquel Creek would remain, but it
would be reproduced in new materials and relocated on the parcel.

The alternating narrow and wide horizontal siding with flat-board fascia and corner boards
would be demolished and then reproduced. The 6-pane wood-frame casement windows
would be demolished and then reproduced. The wood-frame structure with low wall plates
would be reproduced, as would the exposed rafter tails with bead-board soffit.

The property would include no original historic materials but can be found to generally be
in compliance with Standard 5.

“Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the
severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new
feature will match the old in design, color, texture, and, where possible, materials.
Replacement of missing features will be substantiated by documentary and physical
evidence.”

Analysis: The current physical condition of the house appears, from visual observation, to
be fair to poor and deteriorating. The notes on the existing elevation sheet (5A) appear to
provide accurate documentation of the original materials and critical dimensions. The
proposed project; however, does not include the preservation or repair of historic
character-defining elements; the notes on the project drawings indicate “Replacement
Historic Structure.”

Replacement in-toto of historic buildings is generally not considered to be in keeping with
Standard 6. Meeting this Standard appears to not be feasible given the poor condition of the
building. It is recommended that the historic house be repaired rather than replaced where
possible.
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“Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials will not
be used.”

Analysis: No chemical or physical treatments are shown as proposed in this project, or
expected, other than preparation for painting. It is recommended that any planned
construction techniques be identified during the building permit submittal phase.

“Archeological resources will be protected and preserved in place. If such resources
must be disturbed, mitigation measures will be undertaken.”

Analysis: Archeological resources are not evaluated in this report.

“New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction will not destroy
historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property.
The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the
historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the
integrity of the property and its environment.”

Analysis: The proposed new addition in its currently proposed form can be found to
generally be compatible with the historic character of the historic property in massing or
scale. The proposed new addition has been designed to be generally compatible with the
historic character of the Old Riverview Historic District in massing or scale that has been
broken into smaller elements to be consistent with this Standard.

While the proposed addition is not visually subordinate to the historic cottage, the current
design concept generally preserves the integrity of the contributing property in the context
of the historic district character.

The materials and scale of the proposed new elements, such as the width of siding
exposures, material of the siding, sizes and configurations of windows, placement of the
deck, proportions of wall area to window area, prominence of the exterior stair, and more,
have been designed to mediate the size and massing of the proposed addition and can be
found to be substantially in keeping as a composition with the district character or the
design of the historic property.

“New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such
a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.”

Analysis: The design as currently proposed would generally preserve the essential form
and historic integrity of the historic property in context. Although the reconstruction of the
house, the relocation of the historic footprint, and the removal of parts of the historic house
for the addition, will change the original contextual setting, the contributing property would
not be impaired in this project.
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INTEGRITY ANALYSIS

Historic integrity analysis is a component of the design review process. Integrity analysis is tied
into the criteria for National Register and California Register eligibility. A project that might impact
the integrity of a historic resource could impact the significance of that resource. According to the
California Office of Historic Preservation Technical Assistance Series #6:

Integrity is the authenticity of a historical resource’s physical identity evidenced by
the survival of characteristics that existed during the resource’s period of
significance. Historical resources eligible for listing in the California Register must
meet one of the criteria of significance described above and retain enough of their
historic character or appearance to be recognizable as historical resources and to
convey the reasons for their significance. Historical resources that have been
rehabilitated or restored may be evaluated for listing. Integrity is evaluated with
regard to the retention of location, design, setting, materials, workmanship,
feeling, and association [Emphasis added]. It must also be judged with reference
to the particular criteria under which a resource is proposed for eligibility.
Alterations over time to a resource or historic changes in its use may themselves
have historical, cultural, or architectural significance. [Emphasis added]

The following analysis is intended to address how the proposed residential addition might
potentially preserve or impact the historic integrity of the contributing subject property and the
surrounding National Register district. The analysis utilizes the seven aspects of historic integrity
indicated by the National Register and State of California’s definition of authenticity of a resource.

Location: The location of the contributing historic resource would remain within the original
parcel and with a similar orientation; however, the existing house footprint would be moved
toward the creek and to the north within the property boundaries. The historic integrity of location
is somewhat, but not fully, preserved with this proposed project.

Setting: Potential impacts of the project on “setting” includes potential impacts on the immediate
setting of the house within the contributing property, the potential impacts of the project on the
adjacent contributing properties, and the project’s impact on the setting of the historic district as a
whole.

The proposed project does not provide a fully compatible setting for the historic house. The current
house has a relatively large open space to the north and west, and this area would be made smaller.
Although the Soquel Creek Path and the yard space to the west of the walk would be preserved and
would provide an open view and a residential setting on that side, the cottage footprint is shown
relocated to the north, diminishing the north yard to a narrow setback and limiting the landscaped
setting on that side. The Riverview Avenue side of the property would be filled with the two-story
mass of the addition. The large addition would be placed immediately adjacent to the full width of
the relocated cottage form and visually resting on top of the small cottage roof, removing the setting
of that side of the house, as well as impacting the setting of the roof form. project only partially
preserves the immediate setting for the cottage, and therefore results in a loss of integrity of the
historic house.

The proposed two-story residential addition would affect the setting of the one-story contributing

historic resources next door and across the street. The project as proposed affects the historic
integrity of setting for the surrounding contributors.
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Design: The project would preserve aspects of the historic integrity of the design of the
contributing cottage at 319 Riverview Avenue. The proposed design would replicate the main wing
of the vernacular house, in keeping with the design of the historic property. The replicated design
would also be substantially in keeping with the character of the historic district and its “...informal
mix of the Bungalow, Craftsman and vernacular styles; several buildings [that] also show influences
of the Spanish Colonial Revival style.” The project affects the original rambling footprint, and would
add new living space. The loss of some portions of the house and the addition of new living spaces
would alter some aspects of the historic integrity of the design.

Materials: The project shows the complete demolition and only partial rebuilding of the house,
using new materials, and therefore affects the integrity of original materials.

Workmanship: The drawing notes refer to the plans and elevations of the relocated cottage as
“Reconstructed Historic House.” All representations of historic workmanship would be demolished.
The historic integrity of workmanship would be lost.

Feeling: After the proposed alterations and addition, the contributing historic resource would lose
some of its ability to convey a feeling of historic small-scale summer house. By increasing the height
and size of the massing on the property, much of the integrity of feeling of the historic district will
be affected.

Association: The significant associations of the property, as a contributor to the historic district
character how it “...represent[s] the essence of an early twentieth-century summer cottage
community.” Associations would be embodied by architectural design, materials, and workmanship
from the 1920s, with rustic architectural features, and restrained details. These associations would
be reduced with this new project.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

CENTRAL COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 300
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

PHO!\}E: (831) 427-4863

FAX: (831) 427-4877

WEB: WWW.COASTAL.CA.GOV

November 12, 2019

Capitola Architecture and Site Review Committee
420 Capitola Avenue
Capitola, CA 95010

Subject: 11/13/19 Architecture and Site Review Meeting (319 Riverview Avenue,
Application # 18-0609).

Dear Committee M_em_bers:

It is our understanding that Application #18-0609 includes the demolition of an existing
approximately 1,777-square-foot historic residence and the construction of an approximately
 5,036-square-foot duplex at 319 Riverview Avenue. The proposed project would entail the
conversion of an existing connection to the Riverview pathway to private residential uses. Such -
conversion would conflict with the City of Capitola’s certified Land Use Plan (LUP), which
includes policies calling for the protection and enhancement of pedestrian pathways including to
and along Soquel Creek. Most notably, Chapter 3 of the LUP states that the “City should
enhance the public’s abilities to reach upper Soquel Creek [...] by way of Riverview Drive;”
“Pedestrian paths in Capitola Village should be maintained and improved; and “Pedestrian use of
[pathways] should always be of primary importance.” The proposed elimination of the pathway
also presents a potential prescriptive rights' issue given the length of time that this pathway has
served as public access to the river/river pathway and given the public’s ongoing and historic use
of the pathway. Given the proposed project’s significant impacts to public access and recreation
and its inconsistency with the above-cited LUP policies, we respectfully request that the project

be revised such that that the pathway is maintained in its existing state or improved, as is directed
by the LUP.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

R)neceron

Rainey Graeven
Coastal Planner
Central Coast District Office

More information on prescriptive rights is available here through the Commission’s website:
https://www.coastal.ca.gov/access/prescriptive-rights/.

Attachment: 319 Riverview Avenue - Coastal Commission Comments - 11.12.2019 (319 Riverview Avenue)

Packet Pg. 63




4.B

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: MAY 7, 2020

SUBJECT: 115 San Jose Avenue #19-0186 APN: 035-221-18&19

Master Conditional Use Permit for the mixed-use Capitola Mercantile including
specific allowances for to-go food establishments, tasting rooms, retail sales,
personal services, and designated shared seating areas with onsite consumption
of beer and wine located within the C-V (Central Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Capitola Associates, LLC

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 04.19.2019

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing a Master Conditional Use Permit (MCUP) including designated
shared seating areas with onsite consumption of beer and wine for the Capitola Mercantile
within the C-V (Central Village) Zoning District. The permit would allow a variety of use types to
be considered as ‘permitted uses’ in the structure and would allow some businesses that sell
alcoholic beverages to utilize the interior and exterior quasi-public seating areas as a ‘shared
premises’ for consumption of alcohol.

BACKGROUND

The property is centrally located within the Central Village along San Jose Avenue and
Esplanade. The Capitola Mercantile (APN — 035-221-18) contains 11 commercial tenant
spaces, totaling 8,735 square feet, which are currently a mix of retail and restaurant
establishments. The development also includes the adjacent building (APN — 035-221-19)
which includes a two-story structure with a 1,185-square-foot residential space on the second
floor, a 535-square-foot garage, and a 180-square-foot commercial space currently occupied by
Left Coast Sausage Works. The Mercantile is surrounded by one- and two-story structures with
retail, restaurant, and hotel uses.

Uses in the Central Village zoning district are regulated under Capitola Municipal Code (CMC)
§17.21.040 Principal permitted uses and 817.21.060 Conditional uses. If the use proposed by a
prospective tenant is on the list of principal permitted uses, they do not require a planning permit
from the City of Capitola. If the use proposed by a prospective tenant is on the list of conditional
uses, it requires a Conditional Use Permit approved by the Planning Commission. Due to
limited onsite parking, a new use in the Mercantile may not exceed the parking requirement of
the previous use of the space they are proposing to occupy. For Example, a retail use or a to-
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go food establishment can replace a retail use because they have the same parking
requirement, but a restaurant cannot replace retail because it has a higher parking requirement.
Over the years, multiple conditional use permits have been approved by Planning Commission
for food establishments, the majority of which are to-go due to the parking requirement.

DISCUSSION

A Master Conditional Use Permit (MCUP) explicitly allows a variety of principally permitted and
conditionally permitted uses as permitted uses within a specific location. A tenant may change
one use to another use administratively if the proposed use is established as an allowed use in
the MCUP. MCUPs are regulated under Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) §17.60.160 “Master
conditional use permits — Tenant use permits.” The following list outlines the requirements of
CMC 817.60.160 followed by staff analysis:

A. To qualify for a master use permit, more than ten thousand square feet of building must be
located upon a parcel, or multiple adjoining parcels under one ownership, at the time the
first tenant use permit is utilized.

Staff Analysis: The total square footage of the Capitola Mercantile and the adjacent structure
with a residential unit and one commercial suite, the two structures that would be regulated
under the proposed MCUP, is 10,635 square feet, so the project qualifies for a master use
permit.

B. The property must conform to city parking and landscaping requirements.

Staff Analysis: Parking. The existing uses in the Capitola Mercantile require 44.45 parking
spaces and there are 41 parking spaces provided on the site.

Capitola Mercantile — Uses and Parking Requirements

Space # Current Use Sq. Ft. Parking Requirement Spaces

Required

101 To-Go Restaurant 324 1 per 240 sq. ft. 1.4

102 Gaming Arcade 634 1 per 240 sq. ft. 2.6

103 Vacant (Formerly Retail) 189 1 per 240 sq. ft. 0.8

104 Gaming Arcade 313 1 per 240 sq. ft. 13

105 Retail 974 1 per 240 sq. ft. 4.0

106 Gaming Arcade 451 1 per 240 sq. ft. 1.9

107 Coffee Shop 314 1 per 240 sq. ft. 1.3

108 Retail 768 1 per 240 sq. ft. 3.2

109 Restaurant 578 1 per 60 sq. ft. 9.6

110 Restaurant 877 1 per 60 sq. ft. 14.6

111 Vacant (Proposed To-Go 1,001 1 per 240 sq. ft. 4.2
Restaurant)

Apartment Residential 1,185 2 spaces 2

Left Coast Sausage | To-Go Restaurant 180 1 per 240 sq. ft. 0.75

Total 9,920 44.45

Under Conditional Use Permit (CUP) #05-035, which permitted the expansion of Caruso’s from
a take-out restaurant to a standard sit-down restaurant, 41 parking spaces were found to be
adequate because uses in a mixed-use development have different peak use time periods and
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therefore “combined require less parking than if the same land uses were separately
developed.”

Parking was analyzed again in 2019 under CUP #19-0134 for a gaming arcade (Attachment 7).
The parking study determined that, due to the different peak times of the uses on-site, the
gaming arcade use could be conducted under the same 1 space per 240 square foot parking
requirement as the previous retail use (Attachment 6). However, because there were not 41
existing onsite parking spaces at the time of approval, the Planning Commission approved CUP
#19-0134 with a condition of approval requiring the applicant to provide 41 onsite parking
spaces (Attachment 8). The parking lot was restriped to provide 41 spaces in 2019. The
parking study was subsequently used in the approval of CUP #19-0140 for a pizzeria in 2019
and CUP #19-0484 for a coffee shop with alcohol in 2020. The uses included in the proposed
MCUP would maintain parking at the current level of 41 spaces.

Landscape. 2,835 square feet of landscaping is required to meet the 10% landscaped open
space requirement for the C-V zoning district. The proposed site plan provides 2,842 square
feet of landscaping, which meets the 10% requirement.

C. The holder of the master use permit will be renting space to a number of tenants (or itself
will be carrying on various businesses), all of which will be using their space for one of the
uses allowed in the master use permit. When approving any application, the Planning
Commission shall determine the uses allowed by the master use permit by selecting from
those principal permitted uses and conditional uses, as listed in the zoning district
regulations, which are (without the imposition of conditions not in the master use permit)
compatible with the master use and the surrounding properties.

Staff Analysis: The proposed MCUP includes the following uses to be permitted
administratively. The uses which are principally permitted within the Central Village zoning
district are as follows.

Retail business establishments
Personal service establishment
¢ Nail/Hair Salon, Massage, Health Spa
Beach rental equipment
Art galleries
Antique sales
All permitted uses within the zoning district.

N

o0k w

The uses which typically require a Conditional Use Permit but would be allowed to be permitted
administratively under the proposed MCUP are listed below followed by required mitigations
measures that would be required for the use.

7. Take-out restaurants including, but not limited to: fruit and vegetable stand, meat and fish
market, candy and ice cream, local home food products, coffee roaster, oyster bar and
seafood, baked goods, and spices and herbs.

e Maximum of six seats.
o Maximum of 160 square feet of area open to customers for consumption.

8. Business establishments/tasting rooms that sell or dispense a beer and/or wine.
e Maximum of six seats
¢ Maximum of 160 square feet of area open to customers for consumption
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¢ Required to obtain a Letter of Necessity and Convenience from the Capitola Chief of
Police.

e All new businesses that sell or dispense beer and/or wine, except for beer and/or wine
manufacturer tasting rooms, would require a California Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control (ABC) license

¢ Not more than 50% of the combined leasable commercial floor area of the Mercantile
(4,368 square feet) may be utilized for this use type, not including ‘shared premises’
areas (Condition #13).

¢ Note: This use type does not include businesses that sell or dispense distilled spirits.
These types of businesses would require an ABC license and a Conditional Use Permit
with Planning Commission approval.

9. Commercial entertainment establishments, such as theaters and amusement centers
e  Maximum suite size of 1,400 square feet

D. Hereatfter, prior to the leasing of any space upon the subject property, the holder of the
master use permit must inform all prospective tenants, or tenants renewing or extending
leases, of the conditions of the master use permit and of the requirements of this section.

Staff Analysis: This requirement is included as Condition of Approval #8 and included in the
MCUP document.

E. Atthe time the master use permit is originally issued, tenant use permits need not be
obtained by tenants occupying space on the subject property unless such a requirement is
made a precondition of the master use permit approval. After a master use permit has been
issued, tenant use permits shall be approved by the community development director upon
inspection of the property, and verification that it and its landscaping are in good repair, and
that all other conditions of the master use permit are being met. Any adverse determination
made by the community development director under this section may be appealed by the
applicant to the planning commission within ten calendar days of receipt of notice from the
community development director. Such appeals shall be heard de novo. Favorable
determinations of either the community development director or planning commission will be
so listed on the consent calendar portion of the agenda for the next city council meeting. No
tenant use permit will be issued prior to such city council meeting. At such meeting, any
member of the council who believes that the application (in order to satisfy the
considerations set forth in Section 17.60.030A and B, may need rejection or additional
conditions) may demand a de novo review of the application. That review shall occur at such
time as is then set by the council. Unless waived by the applicant, at least seven calendar
days notice (measured from the date of mailing) shall be given to the applicant prior to the
council’s de novo review. If no council member so demands such de novo review, the
community development director may forthwith issue the tenant use permit.

Staff Analysis: After the master use permit has been approved, tenant use permits shall be
approved administratively by the community development director upon inspection of the
property, and verification that it and its landscaping are in good repair, and that all other
conditions of the master use permit are being met. This requirement is included as Condition of
Approval #9 and included in the MCUP document. If the Planning Commission has any specific
conditions they would like to add, it would be appropriate to list them within the MCUP
conditions to ensure the condition is included in the final MCUP document and reviewed at time
of new tenant occupancy.

4.B
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F. A tenant use permit may be revoked in the manner provided in Section 17.60.120 if the
tenant is the cause of violation of a condition of the master use permit.

Staff Analysis: This requirement is included as Condition of Approval #10 and included in the
MCUP document.

G. Any approval of a master use permit may include size limitations for each category of
allowable tenant use permits, subject to the following limitations: No tenant use permits may
be issued for any activity-use that will occupy over twelve thousand square feet of building
area; Above this limit, activity-uses must obtain an ordinary conditional use permit.

Staff Analysis: There are three size limitations included under the proposed MCUP. First, the
MCUP includes Commercial Entertainment Establishments with a maximum size of 1,400
square feet as a permitted use. Any commercial entertainment establishments greater than
1,400 square feet would require a Conditional Use Permit. Second, the MCUP includes a
restriction for business establishments that sell or dispense alcoholic beverages that not more
than 50% of the combined commercial floor area of the Mercantile (4,368 square feet) may be
utilized for this use type, not including ‘shared premises’ areas (Condition #13). There are
currently four approved conditional use permits for alcohol sales within the Capitola Mercantile:
Caruso’s Restaurant (Suite 109 — 578 square feet), Capitola Wine Bar (Suite 110 — 877 square
feet), The Daily Grind (Suite 107 — 314 square feet), and a proposed pizzeria (Suite 111 — 1,001
square feet). The total existing floor area occupied by uses that sell or dispense alcoholic
beverages is 2,770 square feet, which is 32% of combined commercial floor area within the
Capitola Mercantile. The 50% limitation would allow an additional 1,598 square feet of floor
area to be converted to business establishments that sell or dispense alcoholic beverages.
Third, take-out restaurants and business establishments that sell or dispense beer and/or wine
will be limited to 160 square feet of food and beverage consumption area available to
customers. The operational provision of limiting the seating area of to-go food and beverage
establishments to 160 square feet is consistent with the new zoning code.

H. The Planning Commission may deny a master conditional use to all, or a portion of, any
area described in subsection A, if the Planning Commission finds that particular
circumstances of the property, its existing use, or its proposed use, are such that the
ordinary conditional use permit process is necessary for adequate protection of the
community’s land use interests.

Staff Analysis: The Planning Commission will review the application and decide whether or not
there are particular circumstances tied to the property, existing uses, or proposed uses, that the
ordinary CUP process is necessary to adequately protect the community’s land use interests.

The proposed Master Conditional Use Permit (MCUP) is included as Attachment 1.

Alcohol

The applicant is proposing to include “Businesses that can sell beer and/or wine, including
tasting, with a six-seat maximum?” in the MCUP. These businesses, except for beer and/or wine
manufacturer tasting rooms, would still require an ABC license and a “Letter of Necessity and
Convenience” from the Chief of Police, but there would be no Planning Commission review.

The ABC does not require beer and wine manufacturers with active ABC licenses to acquire
separate licenses for tasting rooms in different locations from their primary location. Businesses
that sell or dispense distilled spirits would require an ABC license and a Conditional Use Permit
with Planning Commission approval and would not be allowed to participate in the ‘shared
premises’ described below.
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Shared Premises ABC Permit

The applicant is proposing to allow the businesses that sell beer and wine to utilize the interior
and exterior quasi-public seating areas as a ‘shared premises’ for consumption of beer and
wine. Capitola staff worked with staff from the State ABC Licensing Department to establish the
boundaries of the ‘shared premises’ areas where consumption of alcohol will be allowed
(Attachment 2). These areas include the quasi-public seating areas in the lobby in the center of
the building, a proposed outdoor patio adjacent to the northwest entrance to the building, and a
small proposed outdoor patio adjacent to the southwest entrance to the building.

The ABC staff also established conditions for ABC license application for the Mercantile.
Businesses wishing to utilize the ‘shared premises’ seating areas would apply for a Type 41 On
Sale Beer and Wine Eating Place license. The specific conditions related to the shared
premises are included as Attachment 5. The conditions include: serving alcohol in containers
that are distinctive in design and color and are easily distinguishable from containers used in the
service of non-alcoholic beverages; serving alcohol in containers that significantly differ in
appearance from containers utilized by other licensees in the Mercantile; monitoring the areas
under their control; limiting sales, service, and consumption of alcoholic beverages in or on the
patio areas only between the hours of 8 a.m. and 10 p.m. daily; limiting the volume of
entertainment to a volume not audible beyond the area under control of the licensee; and
prohibiting sales of alcoholic beverages for consumption off of the premises. Once licensed, all
licensees would be responsible for the shared premises, including any violations of the law
occurring on the licensed premises.

Capitola Wine Bar

Suite 110, the current location of Capitola Wine Bar, is permitted as a retail wine shop and
tasting room with six seats or less under Conditional Use Permit #06-011 (Attachment 9). In the
2019 parking study for the Mercantile, however, it was identified as a restaurant use, so the
parking demand for a full restaurant is already accounted for in the existing on-site parking.
Staff has listed ‘restaurant’ on the “List of Suites with Specifically Permitted Uses” in the Master
Conditional Use Permit. The MCUP would make the current use of the property compliant. The
MCUP also includes an allowance for expanding a future kitchen for the Capitola Wine Bar
(Suite 110) into Suite 111, so that the tenant may expand into a full restaurant use in the future.

The Capitola Wine Bar currently holds a Type 42 — On Sale Beer and Wine ABC license. This
license type is not allowed to participate in the ‘shared premises.” However, if a kitchen was
added to Suite 110 by expanding into Suite 111, the Capitola Wine Bar could apply for a Type
41 — On Sale Beer and Wine Eating Place ABC license and participate in the ‘shared premises.’

CEQA

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality
Act. The proposed project involves a Master Use Permit for potential future uses occupying an
existing commercial structure with no expansion of use. No adverse environmental impacts
were discovered during project review by Planning Staff.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve application #19-0186, subject to the
conditions below and based upon the findings below.

If the Planning Commission chooses to deny application #19-0168, the language from CMC
§17.60.160(H) should be included in the motion for denial. That section states that the planning
commission may deny a master conditional use to all, or a portion of, the buiding or buildings if
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the planning commission finds that “particular circumstances of the property, its existing use, or
its proposed use, are such that the ordinary conditional use permit process is necessary for
adequate protection of the community’s land use interests.”

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

10.

The project approval consists of a Master Conditional Use Permit for the mixed-use
Capitola Mercantile including specific allowances for to-go food establishments, tasting
rooms, retail sales, personal services, and designated shared seating areas with onsite
consumption of beer and wine within the C-V (Central Village) Zoning District. The
proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by
the Planning Commission on May 7, 2020, except as modified through conditions
imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

There shall be no amplified audible entertainment inside the businesses that can be
audible outside of the business unless permitted by the Capitola Police Department.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. All construction and site
improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Prior to issuance of any new Business Licenses for businesses within the Capitola
Mercantile, a bicycle rack with a minimum capacity of parking for ten (10) bicycles, shall
be installed on the property. The bicycle parking shall be available for public use at no
cost.

Prior to the leasing of any space upon the subject property, the holder of the master use
permit must inform all prospective tenants, or tenants renewing or extending leases, of
the conditions of the master use permit and of the requirements of Capitola Municipal
Code (CMC) 817.60.160.

After a master use permit has been issued, tenant use permits shall be approved by the
community development director upon inspection of the property, and verification that it
and its landscaping are in good repair, and that all other conditions of the master use
permit are being met.

A tenant use permit may be revoked in the manner provided in CMC 817.60.120 if the
tenant is the cause of violation of a condition of the master use permit.

Businesses that sell or dispense distilled spirits shall require an ABC license and a
Conditional Use Permit with Planning Commission approval. Businesses that sell or
dispense distilled spirits shall not be allowed to utilize the ‘shared premises’ areas.

All uses that sell or dispense alcoholic beverages, including administratively approved
uses, shall require an ABC license. This does not include tasting rooms for beer or wine
manufacturers with active ABC licenses.

4.B
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11. All uses that sell or dispense alcoholic beverages, including administratively approved
uses, shall require a “Letter of Necessity and Convenience” from the Chief of Police.

12. No more than 50% of the combined leasable commercial space (4,368 square feet), not
including ‘shared premises’ areas, shall be occupied by business establishments that
sell or dispense alcoholic beverages.

13. No tenant use permits may be issued for any activity-use that will occupy over twelve
thousand square feet of building area.

MASTER CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS
A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the project.
The proposed Master Conditional Use Permit complies with the development standards
of the C-V (Central Village) District. The project secures the purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the
application for the Master Conditional Use Permit. The project will maintain the
character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. In considering an application for a master conditional use permit, the planning
commission gave due regard to the nature and condition of all adjacent uses and
structures. The commission-imposed requirements and conditions with respect to
location, design, siting, maintenance and operation of the permitted uses under
the master use permit as necessary for the protection of the adjacent properties
and in the public interest.

In reviewing the proposed project, the Planning Commission gave due regard to the
nature and condition of all adjacent uses and structures and imposed requirements and
conditions with respect to location, design, siting, maintenance, and operation of the
permitted uses under the master use permit as necessary for the protection of adjacent
properties and in the public interest.

D. In approving a master conditional use permit, the commission included conditions
as the commission deems reasonable and necessary under the circumstances to
preserve the integrity and character of the district and to secure the general
purposes of the Capitola Municipal Code, the General Plan, and the Local Coastal
Program.

The Planning Commission included conditions of approval with the project approval that
will preserve the integrity and character of the C-V (Central Village) zoning district and
secure the purposes of the Capitola Municipal Code, the General Plan, and the Local
Coastal Program.

E. The master conditional use permit complies with all requirements outlined in
§17.60.160 of the Capitola Municipal Code.
Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the
application for the Master Conditional Use Permit. The proposed project complies with
all of the requirements outlined in §17.60.160 of the Capitola Municipal Code.
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F. The master conditional use permit includes permitted land uses which are
compatible with the master use and the surrounding properties in the Central
Village.

Community Development Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the
application for the Master Conditional Use Permit. The proposed project includes
permitted land uses which are compatible with the master use and the surrounding
properties in the Central Village.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS

A. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.
Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the operation, repair, maintenance,
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures,
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no
expansion of existing or former use. The proposed project involves a Master Use Permit
for potential future uses occupying an existing commercial structure with no expansion of
use. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by
Planning Staff.

ATTACHMENTS:

115 San Jose Avenue - Master Conditional Use Permit - 05.07.2020

115 San Jose Avenue - Site Plan - 03.10.2020

115 San Jose Avenue - Capitola Mercantile Master Occupancy Plan - 03.10.2020
115 San Jose Avenue - Capitola Mercantile Use Permit Use List - 03.10.2020
Capitola Mercantile Conditions from ABC - 12.20.2019

115 San Jose Avenue - Kimley-Horn Parking Memo - 04.22.2019

115 San Jose Avenue - Staff Report for CUP #19-0134 - 05.02.2019

115 San Jose Avenue - FLAN for CUP #19-0134 - 05.13.2019

115 San Jose Avenue - CUP #06-011 - PC Minutes - 04.06.2006

©CoNoOA~WNE

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Associate Planner
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Master Conditional Use Permit
115 San Jose Avenue

This Master Conditional Use Permit (MCUP) explicitly allows the uses listed below within the
two structures located at 115 San Jose Avenue: the Capitola Mercantile (APN - 035-221-18)
and the adjacent structure to the south (APN - 035-221-19). A tenant within may change one
use to another use by acquiring a tenant use permit administratively from the City if the
proposed use is established as an allowed use in the MCUP.

On May 7, 2020, the City of Capitola Planning Commission determined that the following uses,
with applicable restrictions and conditions, are compatible with the master use and the
surrounding properties:

Allowed Uses

1.
2.

Noosrw

Retail business establishments

Personal service establishment
¢ Including but not limited to: Nail/Hair Salon, Massage, Health Spa

Beach rental equipment

Art galleries

Antique sales

All permitted uses within the zoning district

Take-out restaurants including, but not limited to: fruit and vegetable stand, meat and fish

market, candy and ice cream, local home food products, coffee roaster, oyster bar and

seafood, baked goods, and spices and herbs.

¢ Maximum of six seats.

o Maximum of 160 square feet of area open to customers for consumption.

Restaurant use with six or more seats

e Limited to Suites 109 and 110. Suite 110 may expand kitchen area into Suite 111.

Business establishments/tasting rooms that sell or dispense beer and/or wine.

¢ Maximum of six seats

e Maximum of 160 square feet of area open to customers for consumption

e Required to obtain a Letter of Necessity and Convenience from the Capitola Chief of
Police.

¢ All new businesses that sell or dispense beer and/or wine, including beer and/or wine
manufacturer tasting rooms, would require a California Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control (ABC) license.

¢ Not more than 50% of the combined leasable commercial floor area of the Mercantile
(4,368 square feet) may be utilized for this use type, not including ‘shared premises’
areas (Condition #13).

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - Master Conditional Use Permit - 05.07.2020 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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115 San Jose Avenue

Master Conditional Use Permit — Project Application #19-0186
May 7, 2020

Page 2

¢ Note: This use type does not include businesses that sell or dispense distilled spirits.
These types of businesses would require an ABC license and a Conditional Use Permit
with Planning Commission approval.
10. Commercial entertainment establishments, such as theaters and amusement centers
¢  Maximum suite size of 1,400 square feet
11. Residential and Vacation Rental
e Second story residential only
e Requires Vacation Rental license

List of Suites with Specifically Permitted Uses

Suite # Sq. Ft. Specifically Permitted Uses

101 324

102 634

103 189

104 313

105 974

106 451

107 314 Approved CUP for beer/wine.

108 768

109 578 Restaurant with beer/wine.

110 877 Restaurant with beer/wine. May expand kitchen
into Suite 111.

111 1,001 Approved CUP for beer/wine.

APN - 035-221-19 1,185 Residential/VVacation Rental Allowed

Apartment

APN - 035-221-19 180

Commercial Suite

Total 10,100

‘Shared Premises’ Areas for Alcohol

The Master Conditional Use Permit includes ‘shared premises’ areas for some businesses that
sell beer and wine, which allows them to utilize the interior and exterior quasi-public seating
areas as a ‘shared premises’ for consumption of beer and wine. The California Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) established conditions for ABC permit applicants at this
location (see below), as well as the extent of the ‘shared premises’ areas where consumption of
alcohol will be allowed. These ‘shared premises’ areas include:

1. The quasi-public seating areas in the lobby in the center of the building (shared
premises area “A”);

2. A proposed outdoor patio adjacent to the northwest entrance to the building (shared
premises area “B”); and

3. A small proposed outdoor patio adjacent to the southwest entrance to the building
(shared premises area “C”).

The ‘shared premises’ areas are identified on the approved site plan.

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - Master Conditional Use Permit - 05.07.2020 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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115 San Jose Avenue
Master Conditional Use Permit — Project Application #19-0186
May 7, 2020

Page 3

Businesses wishing to utilize the ‘shared premises’ shall apply for a Type 41 — On Sale Beer &
Wine — Eating Place (or a beer or wine manufacturer) license with specific conditions related to
the shared premises. The conditions include:

1.

8.

9.

Alcoholic beverages shall be sold and served in containers that are distinctive in design
and color and are easily distinguishable from containers used in the service of non-
alcoholic beverages;

Petitioner(s) will only serve their alcohol beverages in containers which shall significantly
differ in appearance from those containers utilized by any other licensees located in the
Capitola Mercantile;

A sign shall be posted in a conspicuous space at the entrance/exit point of said
patio/terrace/other area, which shall state, “NO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BEYOND
THIS POINT”. Said sign shall measure no less than seven inches by eleven inches (7”7 x
11”) and contain lettering no less than one (1) inch height;

No alcoholic beverages shall be consumed on any property adjacent to the licensed
premises under the control of the licensee(s) as depicted on the most recently certified
ABC-257 and ABC-253;

Any violations of the law occurring on the licensed premises as depicted on the most
recently certified ABC-257, constituting grounds for suspension or revocation of a
license shall be deemed to be the act and responsibility of all licensees therein licensed
within the premises;

Petitioner(s) shall actively monitor the area under their control in an effort to prevent the
loitering of persons on any property adjacent to the licensed premises as depicted on the
most recently certified ABC-253;

Sales, service and consumption of alcoholic beverages shall be permitted in or on the
patio area only between the hours of 8am to 10pm, each day of the week;
Entertainment provided shall not be audible beyond the area under the control of the
licensee(s) as depicted on the most recently certified ABC-257; and

The sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises is prohibited.

Once licensed, all licensees are responsible for the shared premises, including any violations of
the law occurring on the licensed premises.

Conditions of Master Use Permit

1.

Prior to the leasing of any space upon the subject property, the holder of the master use
permit must inform all prospective tenants, or tenants renewing or extending leases, of
the conditions of the master use permit and of the requirements of Capitola Municipal
Code (CMC) §17.60.160.

Tenant use permits are approved administratively by the community development
director. Prior to leasing a space, the prospective business owner must apply for a
tenant use permit from the City of Capitola. Tenant use permits shall be approved by
the community development director upon inspection of the property, and verification
that it and its landscaping are in good repair, and that all other conditions of the master
use permit are being met.

A tenant use permit may be revoked in the manner provided in CMC §17.60.120 if the
tenant is the cause of violation of a condition of the master use permit.

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - Master Conditional Use Permit - 05.07.2020 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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115 San Jose Avenue

Master Conditional Use Permit — Project Application #19-0186
May 7, 2020

Page 4

4. No tenant use permits may be issued for any activity-use that will occupy over twelve
thousand square feet of building area.

5. Not more than 50% of the combined leasable commercial floor area of the Capitola
Mercantile (4,368 square feet) may be utilized for business establishment that sell or
dispense alcoholic beverages, not including 'shared premises' areas (Condition #13).

4B.1

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - Master Conditional Use Permit - 05.07.2020 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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4.B.3

April 15, 2019 (Revised 03-10-2020)
Capitola Mercantile Master Occupancy Plan

Introduction

The Mercantile building has a total of 10,635 square feet of net tenant spaces. The space has
historically been divided into a dozen or more tenant spaces with access from three separate
building entrances and the adjacent streets, the Esplanade and San Jose Avenue. The proposed
Master Occupancy plan assumes that the building will continue to be used much the same way
with the same points of entrance and a group of tenants connected to corridors and common
area facilities such as restrooms. What is likely to evolve under this Plan is the mix of tenants
and the configuration of the individual tenant spaces.

Relationship to Zoning Standards

The Master Occupancy Plan does not amend the Zoning Ordinance. All of the requirements for
use permits and design review will still apply to business located within the Mercantile building,
including exterior signage or changes to the building’s exterior.

Master Occupancy Plan Purpose

The purpose of this plan is to provide an orderly and predictable method for managing the mix
of tenants within the Mercantile building. The goal is a vibrant, varied, and compatible mix of
businesses under one roof that creates a synergism among the tenants and attracts residents
and visitors alike. The public’s taste and expectations evolve and venues with a successful
cluster of tenants need to be frequently changed to meet these expectations. Thus, at the heart
of this Plan is a method for the Mercantile to be more nimble and successful at attracting new
tenants.

Parking and the Tenant Mix

The Mercantile site will have a parking management plan that will provide 41 parking spaces for
the mix of uses onsite. This Master Occupancy Plan treats this allotment of building area and
uses to be within the allowed parking supply for the Mercantile tenants and no other review of
parking supply and demand will be required.

Alcohol

The vision for the Mercantile is to create opportunities for tasting rooms for local breweries and
vineyards. Currently, there are active conditional use permits for alcohol in suites # 109
(Carusos), # 110 (Capitola Wine Bar), # 111 (Pizzeria), and # 107 (The Daily Grind Coffee). The
total square footage currently regulated under active ABC permits is 2,770 square feet. We are
seeking approval of up to 50% of the commercial space (4,368 sq. ft.), not including ‘shared
premises’ areas, for Alcohol Consumption under this Master Use Permit. New alcohol permits
will still require ABC approval and will be limited to 160 square feet of consumption area
available to customers.

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - Capitola Mercantile Master Occupancy Plan - 03.10.2020 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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The proposed common areas, hallways, atrium, and the two outside seating areas will be

available for alcohol consumption during business hours

Operation

The hours of operation will be determined by type of business, with a maximum open hour of
10:00 AM to 12:00 PM. Mercantile Management will be available in Capitola Village during all

open hours.

Thank You
Dennis Norton
Representative for Capitola Associates

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - Capitola Mercantile Master Occupancy Plan - 03.10.2020 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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Capitola Mercantile (115 San Jose Avenue)

Master Use Permit

1) Take-out food Establishments with 6 seats or less and a maximum
of 160 square feet of public area open to customers for
consumption of food, beverages, and/or alcoholic beverages

Fruit and Vegetable stand
Meat and Fish Market
Candy and Ice Cream

Local Home food products
Coffee roaster

Oyster Bar and Sea Food
Baked Items

Local Home Food Products
Spices and Herbs

2) Businesses that can sell Alcoholic beverages, including tasting,
Six-seat maximum. (Requires State Liquor License)

3) Beach Equipment Rental

4) General Merchandising

Home furnishings

Art and Antiques Sales

Books and Calendars
5) Commercial Entertainment (Smaller than 1,000 square feet)
6) Personal Services

Nails and Beauty Supplies

Massage and Health Treatment

7) Residential and Transient/Vacation Rentals for 30 days or less (2"
story residential unit on APN #035-221-19 only)

8) Restaurant (Suite 109 & 110 only). No seating limit.

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - Capitola Mercantile Use Permit Use List - 03.10.2020 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

[OWNER NAME]
[BUSINESS NAME]
[ADDRESS 1]
[ADDRESS 2]

FILE 41-613102

REG.

PETITION FOR CONDITIONAL
LICENSE

}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}

For Issuance of an On-Sale Beer And Wine - Eating Place -
License
Under the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act

WHEREAS, petitioner(s) has/have filed an application for the issuance of the above-referred-to license(s) for
the above-mentioned premises; and,

WHEREAS, petitioner(s) intend to exercise privileges of the license in or on an exterior patio/terrace/other area;
and,

WHEREAS, in said location, petitioner(s), along with other licensee(s), shall have the privilege of dispensing
alcoholic beverages and providing retail sales; and,

WHEREAS, multiple licensees, including petitioner, will be exercising license privileges within a common
licensed premises; and,

WHEREAS, the issuance of an unrestricted license would be contrary to public welfare and morals;

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned petitioner(s) do/does hereby petition for a conditional license as follows,
to-wit:

1  Alcoholic beverages shall be sold and served in containers that are distinctive in design and color and
are easily distinguishable from containers used in the service of non-alcoholic beverages.

2 Petitioner(s) will only serve their alcohol beverages in containers which shall significantly differ in
appearance from those containers utilized by any other licensees located in the Capitola Mercantile.

3 Assign shall be posted in a conspicuous space at the entrance/exit point of said patio/terrace/other area,
which shall state, “NO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BEYOND THIS POINT”. Said sign shall
measure no less than seven inches by eleven inches (7” x 11””) and contain lettering no less than one
(1) inch height.

Initials

ABC-172 (5/94)

Attachment: Capitola Mercantile Conditions from ABC - 12.20.2019 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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41-613102
Page 2

4 No alcoholic beverages shall be consumed on any property adjacent to the licensed premises under the
control of the licensee(s) as depicted on the most recently certified ABC-257 and ABC-253.

5 Any violations of the law occurring on the licensed premises as depicted on the most recently certified
ABC-257, constituting grounds for suspension or revocation of a license shall be deemed to be the act
and responsibility of all licensees therein licensed within the premises.

6  Petitioner(s) shall actively monitor the area under their control in an effort to prevent the loitering of
persons on any property adjacent to the licensed premises as depicted on the most recently certified
ABC-253.

7 Sales, service and consumption of alcoholic beverages shall be permitted in or on the patio area only
between the hours of 8am to 10pm, each day of the week.

8 Entertainment provided shall not be audible beyond the area under the control of the licensee(s) as
depicted on the most recently certified ABC-257.

9 The sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises is prohibited.

This petition for conditional license is made pursuant to the provisions of Sections 23800 through 23805 of
the Business and Professions Code and will be carried forward in any transfer at the applicant-premises.

Petitioner(s) agree(s) to retain a copy of this petition on the premises at all times and will be prepared to
produce it immediately upon the request of any peace officer.

The petitioner(s) understand(s) that any violation of the foregoing condition(s) shall be grounds for the
suspension or revocation of the license(s).

DATED THIS DAY OF , 20

Applicant/Petitioner Applicant/Petitioner

Attachment: Capitola Mercantile Conditions from ABC - 12.20.2019 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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Kimley»Horn

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

To: Katie Herlihy, City of Capitola Community Development Director
Matt Orbach, City of Capitola Associate Planner
From: Frederik Venter and Derek Wu, Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
Date: April 22, 2019
Re: 115 San Jose Avenue — Capitola Mercantile Parking Study (Project #19-0134)

This technical memorandum provides a parking analysis for the proposed 115 San Jose Avenue
development in Capitola, California. The project consists of redeveloping approximately 1,398 square-
feet of existing retail into a video game arcade located in the C-V (Central Village) zoning district. Based
on the proposed site plan provided by the applicant, tenant space #102, #104, and #106 would be
improved to hold up to 30 video gaming machines managed by one onsite employee during normal
business hours. The existing parking spaces and parking requirements for the Capitola Mercantile site
will remain the same.

Trip generation and parking for the proposed project was calculated using trip generation rates from the
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 10" Edition. Daily, AM, and PM peak
hour trips for the project was calculated with average trip rates. ITE’s Shopping Center (820) trip rate
was assumed for the 1,398 square-feet of mixed retail use that would be replaced by the project. Due to
limited trip rate data, vehicle trips for the proposed project was conservatively estimated based on ITE’s
Multipurpose Recreational Facility (435) trip rate which includes video arcade use combined with other
entertainment uses. In addition, a vehicle trip reduction of 25% was applied to the proposed arcade to
account for the land use attracting patrons such as kids and young adults that would access the project
by walking, biking, or using public transit.

A summary of the proposed trip generation and trip reductions for the project is shown below. The
proposed video arcade use is expected to generate less net vehicle trips than the existing retail
component that would be replaced. Since the proposed arcade use would be less intense than the
existing retail use, it is anticipated that the project would not significantly impact the existing parking
condition. The Coastal Commission’s existing parking space requirement of one (1) vehicle space per 240
square-foot of retail use would be acceptable for the proposed video arcade.

TOTAL  AM PEAK TRIPS PM PEAK TRIPS

LAND USE / DESCRIPTION PROJECT DAILY
SIZE TOTAL IN / OUT TOTAL IN / OUT
TRIPS
Trip Generation Rates (ITE 10th Edition)
Shopping Center [ITE 820] Per KSF|37.75| 094 62% / 38%| 3.81 48% / 52%
Multipurpose Recreational Facility [ITE 435] Per KSF| 0.00 | 0.00 0% / 0% | 3.58 45% / 55%

115 San Jose - Capitola Mercantile

Proposed Video Game Arcade 1.398 KSF| 0 0 0 / O 5 2 / 3
Ped, bike, transit mode-share from project patrons  -25% 0 0 0 / O (2) (1) / (1)
Existing trip credit for retail use -1.398 KSF| (48) 2) ) / @ 5) (2) / (3)

Final Project Vehicle Trips| -48 -2 -1/ 1 -2 1/ -1

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - Kimley-Horn Parking Memo - 04.22.2019 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: MAY 2, 2019

SUBJECT: 115 San Jose Avenue #19-0134 APN: 035-221-18

Conditional Use Permit for a gaming arcade located within the C-V
(Central Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Peter Dwares

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 03.22.2019

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to convert three commercial spaces (102, 104, & 106), totaling 1,390
square feet, in the Capitola Mercantile into a gaming arcade with approximately 20-30 game
machines.

BACKGROUND

The property is centrally located within the Central Village. The Capitola Mercantile contains 11
commercial tenant spaces, totaling 8,735 square feet, along San Jose Avenue and Esplanade.
The occupied spaces in the Capitola Mercantile are currently a mix of retail and restaurant
establishments.

DISCUSSION

The three commercial spaces were previously occupied by retail shops. The proposal is for an
arcade with 20-30 games and a card machine. The games will take pre-loaded cards, not coins
or bills, provided by the card machine. The arcade will be overseen by an on-site manager who
will repair games and answer questions. The proposed business hours are 10:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m. in the winter and 10:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. in the summer, seven days a week.

Conditional Use Permit

The applicant is requesting approval of a conditional use permit (CUP) for a gaming arcade. In
considering an application for a CUP, the Planning Commission must give due regard to the
nature and condition of all adjacent uses and structures. The municipal code lists additional
requirements and review criteria for some uses within the CUP consideration (817.60.030).
There are no additional requirements for a gaming arcade within the ordinance. In issuing the
CUP, the Planning Commission may impose requirements and conditions with respect to
location, design, siting, maintenance and operation of the use as may be necessary for the

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - Staff Report for CUP #19-0134 - 05.02.2019 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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protection of the adjacent properties and in the public interest and to ensure that the use of the
site is not intensified and parking demand is not increased.

Parking Analysis

The following table includes the current uses in the Capitola Mercantile and the required
parking. Six tenant spaces are currently vacant. Staff assumed the vacant spaces in the
building are to be used for retail, bakeries, or restaurants/take-out food establishments with the
requirement of one parking space per 240 square feet. In total, the parking requirement for the
Capitola Mercantile is 44 parking spaces.

4.B.7

Capitola Mercantile — Uses and Parking Requirements

Space# | Current Use Sq. Ft. Parking Spaces Required
Requirement
101 To-Go Restaurant 324 1 per 240 sq. ft. 1.4
102 Vacant (Formerly Retail) 634 1 per 240 sq. ft. 2.6
103 Vacant (Formerly Retail) 189 1 per 240 sq. ft. 0.8
104 Vacant (Formerly Retail) 313 1 per 240 sq. ft. 1.3
105 Retail 974 1 per 240 sq. ft. 4.0
106 Vacant (Formerly Retail) 451 1 per 240 sq. ft. 1.9
107 Vacant 314 1 per 240 sq. ft. 1.3
108 Retail 768 1 per 240 sq. ft. 3.2
109 Restaurant 578 1 per 60 sq. ft. 9.6
110 Restaurant 877 1 per 60 sq. ft. 14.6
111 Vacant (Proposed To- 1,001 1 per 240 sq. ft. 4.2
Go Restaurant)
Apartment | Residential - 2 spaces 2
Total 8,735 43.7

A parking analysis for the proposed project was conducted by Kimley-Horn (Attachment 2).
According to their technical memorandum, the proposed video arcade use is expected to
generate less net vehicle trips than the existing retail component that would be replaced. Since
the proposed arcade use would be less intense than the existing retail use, it is anticipated that
the project would not significantly impact the existing parking condition.

The site plan submitted with the application shows 41 parking spaces on the site plus two that
are not numbered, for a total of 43 parking spaces (Attachment 1). However, a site visit
revealed that eight of those spaces are non-existent (spaces 1, 2, 41, 28, 12, 40, 37, and 38),
which brings the number of existing spaces down to 35. Staff has determined that some spaces
were removed in order to create outdoor seating areas (spaces 1, 2, 41, 28, 12, and 40), but the
removal/conversion of those parking spaces was never approved as part of a planning permit.
In addition, two of the parking spaces (37 and 38) were not constructed.

The last conditional use permit for a business in the Capitola Mercantile, which permitted the
conversion of Caruso’s restaurant from a take-out restaurant with six seats or less into a full
restaurant use (Permit #05-035), was approved in 2005 based on the existence of 41 on-site
parking spaces. That use change should have required an additional four parking spaces (45
total) to be provided on-site, but the Planning Commission determined that the uses in the
Capitola Mercantile had different peak times in terms of parking usage, and therefore made
findings that the 41 existing on-site parking spaces were adequate.

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - Staff Report for CUP #19-0134 - 05.02.2019 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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Staff recommends requiring the owner to provide 41 onsite parking spaces prior to issuance of a
building permit and/or business license for the proposed project. This will bring the existing
CUP for Caruso’s restaurant into compliance and allow the proposed gaming arcade. The
requirement to provide 41 onsite parking spaces is included as Condition #2 of the Conditions of
Approval.

CEQA

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality
Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. The
proposed project involves an arcade use occupying an existing commercial retail space. No
adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by Planning Staff.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve application #19-0134, subject to the
following conditions and based upon the following findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval consists of a Conditional Use Permit for a 1,390-square-foot
gaming arcade with 20-30 machines. The proposed project is approved as indicated on
the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on May 2, 2019,
except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the
hearing.

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, business license, and/or Certificate of Occupancy
for the to-go restaurant, the site shall have 41 on-site parking spaces. A parking plan
must be submitted to the City for approval by the Public Works Director and Community
Development Director.

3. There shall be no amplified audible entertainment inside the business that can be
audible outside of the business.

4. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

5. Attime of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

6. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

7. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

8. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0134
shall be paid in full.

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - Staff Report for CUP #19-0134 - 05.02.2019 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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9. Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

10. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

11. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

12. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

13. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

14. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

15. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

16. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

FINDINGS
A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed gaming arcade
complies with the development standards of the C-V District. The project secures the
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - Staff Report for CUP #19-0134 - 05.02.2019 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the gaming arcade. The use
will fit in nicely with the surrounding commercial uses. The project will maintain the
character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the operation, repair, maintenance,
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures,
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no
expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination.
This project involves the conversion of existing retail space into a gaming arcade within
the C-V (Central Village) zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during review of the proposed project.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 115 San Jose Avenue - Arcade - Full Plan Set - 03.22.2019
2. 115 San Jose Avenue - Arcade Parking Requirement Determination Memo - Kimley-
Horn

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Associate Planner
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420 CAPITOLA AVENUE

TELEPHONE (831) 475-7300
FAX (831) 479-8879

FINAL LOCAL ACTION NOTICE AND
ZONING PERMIT

May 13, 2019

Peter Dwares
331 Filbert Street
San Francisco, CA 94133

RE:

Notice of Final Action on Application #19-0134

115 San Jose Avenue #19-0134 APN: 035-221-18
Conditional Use Permit for a gaming arcade located within the Capitola Mercantile in the CV
(Central Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Peter Dwares

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 03.22.2019

The above matter was presented to the Planning Commission on May 2, 2019, and was approved,
with the following findings and conditions. Any modifications to the conditions and findings are indicated
below in strikeout and underline notation.

CONDITIONS

1.

The project approval consists of a Conditional Use Permit for a 1,390-square-foot gaming
arcade with 20-30 machines. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans
reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on May 2, 2019, except as modified
through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, business license, and/or Certificate of Occupancy for the
to-go restaurant, the site shall have 41 on-site parking spaces. A parking plan must be
submitted to the City for approval by the Public Works Director and Community Development
Director.

There shall be no amplified audible entertainment inside the business that can be audible
outside of the business.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent

CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA 95010
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115 San Jose Avenue :
Final Local Action Notice and Zoning Permit — Project Application #19-0134

May 13,

Page 2

2019

with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements
shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in
full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall
be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall
be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested
and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes
to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission
approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0134 shall be
paid in full.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by
the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the
road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work
between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official.
§9.12.010B

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence
of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the
applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission
consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit
revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit

Attachment: 115 San Jose Avenue - FLAN for CUP #19-0134 - 05.13.2019 (115 San Jose Avenue)
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115 San Jose Avenue

Final Local Action Notice and Zoning Permit — Project Application #19-0134
May 13, 2019

Page 3

expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

16. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant
to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which
the approval was granted.

17. Prior to issuance of a Business License and/or Certificate of Occupancy for the arcade, wheel
stops shall be installed in the three parking spaces in front of the west entrance to the Capitola
Mercantile (spaces 28, 12, and 40 in the approved plan set).

18. Prior to issuance of a Business License and/or Certificate of Occupancy for the arcade, a
bicycle rack with a minimum capacity of parking for ten (10) bicycles, shall be installed on the
property. The bicycle parking shall be available for public use at no cost.

FINDINGS
A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed gaming arcade complies
with the development standards of the C-V District. The project secures the purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the application for the gaming arcade. The use will fit in nicely
with the surrounding commercial uses. The project will maintain the character and integrity of
the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations.

Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the operation, repair, maintenance,
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures,
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no
expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination. This
project involves the conversion of existing retail space into a gaming arcade within the C-V
(Central Village) zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during
review of the proposed project.

This permit is issued to the owner of the property. In executing this permit, owner agrees to comply with
all terms of permit, including conditions of approval, if any. Permit must be exercised within 24 months
of date of issuance (May 13, 2021) unless otherwise indicated in conditions of approval. Should you
have any questions on this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Z
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115 San Jose Avenue

Final Local Action Notice and Zoning Permit — Project Application #19-0134
May 13, 2019
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cC: Dennis Norton
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Capitola Planning Commission Minutes —April 6, 2006

115 SAN JOSE AVENUE — PROJECT APPLICATION #06-011

CONDITIONAL USE-PERMIT FOR A NEW RETAIL WINE SHOP AND TASTING
ROOM (CAVA WINERY) LOCATED IN THE CV (CENTRAL VILLAGE) ZONING
DISTRICT. (APN 035-221-17). CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT. FILED 2/06/06. *2
PROPERTY OWNER: CAPITOLA ASSOCIATES, LLC
APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: ZACK WORTHINGTON

Senior Planner Bane presented the project to the commission and recommended approval with the
Conditions and Findings.

Diane Wilkey, representative for Dennis Norton, Architect, stated there would be tasting bar along
with tables with 6 chairs for the tasting a variety of local wines with wine related items for sale and
agree with the Conditions and Findings for the project.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY COMMISSIONER GRAVES AND SECONDED BY
COMMISSIONER NEWMAN TO APPROVE APPLICATION #06-011, SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS AND FINDINGS:

CONDITIONS

1.

The project approval consists of a Conditional Use Permit for a wine tasting room and related
retail shop (CAVA Wine Tasting) to allow the sale of alcohol at 115-G San Jose Avenue, in
the Mercantile building.

2. Bread, crackers, and other small items commonly used to cleanse the palate as part of wine
tasting shall be permitted. No food preparation, cooking, or food menu shall be allowed.

3. Any significant modifications to the size or exterior appearance of the structure must be
approved by the Planning Commission. Similarly, any significant change to the use itself, or
the site, must be approved by the Planning Commission.

4. The application shall be reviewed by the Planning Commission upon evidence of non-
compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions.

5. Business hours will be limited to 11:00 AM to 11:00 PM Sunday through Thursday, and
11:00 AM to 12:00 PM AM on Friday and Saturday.

6. Seating to be limited to six (6) seats.

7. The applicant shall obtain a business license prior to operating the business.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the

Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

Planning Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the application and determined
that the proposed business is an allowable use in the CV Zoning District, with a Conditional
5
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Capitola Planning Commission Minutes —April 6, 2006

Use Permit. Conditions of approval have been included to carry out the objectives of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Planning Department Staff and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project and
determined that the proposed business will compliment the village and will not have a
negative impact on the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

The proposed project involves the leasing of a portion of an existing commercial space with
no expansion of use beyond what has currently existed. No adverse environmental impacts
were discovered during project review by either the Planning Department Staff or the
Planning Commission.

MOTION PASSED 4-0 (Commissioner Passino recused)

2. 210 MONTEREY AVENUE — PROJECT APPLICATION #06-004
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF A MODIFICATION TO A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT AS WELL AS A PARKING VARIANCE TO CONVERT AN EXISTING TAKE-
OUT RESTAURANT (THAI BASIL) TO A STANDARD SIT DOWN RESTAURANT
AND EXPAND THE USE INTO A NEIGHBORING RETAIL SPACE IN THE CV
(CENTRAL VILLAGE) ZONING DISTRICT. (APN 035-261-03) CATEGORICALLY
EXEMPT. FILED 1/18/06 *2
PROPERTY OWNER: JOE MARTIERE
REPRESENTATIVE: DENNIS NORTON

Senior Planner Bane presented the project to the commission, a petition and letter in support of Thai
Basil and recommended denial of the project due to the intensification of use and the request of a
Variance to the Parking Ordinance.

Diane Wilkey, representing Dennis Norton, Architect, stated the restaurant was a local and visitor
favorite as demonstrated by the 550+ signatures on the petition and the economic growth has been
hampered by the lack of seating. The requested additional seating would come from the large storage
area adjacent to the existing space and moving the storage areas to the rear of the building. The
parking allotment has always created issues for village expansion and this popular restaurant’s project
should not be denied because of not providing sufficient parking spaces.

Commissioners discussed the parking bank, its history and methods of calculations for parking spaces
for restaurants and retail. In the upcoming joint meeting, the City Council and commission would be
dealing with the parking issues in the village.

CDD Rebagliati clarified the appeal process with the Coastal Commission in regards to Conditional
Use Permits and the conflict with the City of Capitola Municipal Code. This is not an appealable
project to the Coastal Commission. She recommended the commission either denial without
prejudice or to continue indefinitely to allow sufficient time following the upcoming joint meeting for
the implementation of the results of the meeting.
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